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CIN: U74999RJ2018PLC06102 5
Registered Office: 828, FRoNTIER coLoNY ADARSH NAGARJAIPUR Rl302004IN

E-mail:info@hyrefox.com website:wwwhyttfox.com Collt,ietNo.t 97999 99727

DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Dear Mernbers,

Your directors are pleased to present the 06th Annual Report on the business and operations ofthe company

together with the Audited Financial Statements for the period ended 3l"tMarch, 2024.

1. FINANCIAL RESI,JLTS
The financial results ofthe company for the year under review alongwith the figures for previous year

are as follows:
In Lacr

2. STATE OF COMPA}IY'S AtrT'AIRS
The net receipts from operations during the year under review were Rs. 761.31 Lacs as against Rs

346.40 Lacs in the previous year. The Profit after tax is Rs.192.1 I as against loss of Rs. 40.88 Lacs in
the previous year. Your Directors expect that the company will achieve new heights in the coming year.

3. DIVIDEND AIID RESERVES
In the absence of profit, the Board of Dhectors has not recommended any dividend for the period
ending 31.03.2024. Further, no amount has been transferred to General reserve.

4. EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETI,'RN
In accordance with the provisions of section 92 of the Companies Act,2013 read with Rule 12 of the
Companies (Managernent and Administration) Rules, 2014, an extract of Annual Return in form MGT-
9 is armexed herewith as Annexure-I to this report.

5. MEETINGS
BOARI) MEETINGS:

The Board of Directors met 09 times during the yar on25.05.2023,07.09.2023,11.11.2023,08.01.2024,
24.02.2024,26.02.2024,01.03.2024,13.03.2024 and 15.03.2024. The intervening gap betwean the
meetings was within the period prescribed under the Companies Act, 20 1 3 .

EXIRA ORDINARY MEETING!
As per Section 100 of Companies Act, 2013, Company has conducted one Extra Ordinary General
Meeting in the financial yar 2023-24 on 29.01 .2024

6. DIRECTORS AIYD KEYMANAGERIAL PERSONNEL
During the year under review, there was no change in the board of dtectors ofthe company. Further,
there was no appointment of KMP during the Financial Year.

7. CHANGEOFNAME
The Company has changed its name from Hyrefox Consultants Private Limited to Hyrefox Consultants
Limited with effect from 09.08.2024.

E. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECIINOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCIIANGE
EARNINGS AND OUTGO

a) Conservation of Energy: Company has not yet commenced its commercial operations and has not
made any capital investsnent on energy corservation equipment.

2022-232023-24Particulars

Income:
346.4076r.31Revenue from ons

4.38 0.15Other Income
765.69 346.55Total Income

s41.52 305.67Total Expenditure

224.16 40.88Profit(Loss) before tax
t92.11 34.14Profit(Loss) after tax
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b) Technologr Absorption: There was

development work carried out during
no import of technology by the company and no research and
the period under review.

c) Foreiqn Exchange Earning and outgo: There was no foreign exchange outgo dudng the period
under review. However, the details regarding foreign exchange eaming is as followJ:

Particulars Amount
Eaming usD 84,800 Rs. 69,83,2801

9. CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR):

The company does not meet the criteria of Section 135 of Companies Act, 2013 read with the
Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 so there is no requiemenr ro
constitution of Corporate Social Responsibility Committee.

10. PARTICTJLARS OF EMPLOYEES
During the period under review, there was no employee receiving remuneration in excess of the limit
specified under Rule 5(2) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel)
Rules, 2014. Hence, no disclosure is required.

11' PARTICIILARS oF LoANs cIvEN, IIIVESTMENTS MADE GUARANTEES GIVEN AI\D
SECT]RITITES PROVIDED
During the period under review, there was no loan given, investrnents made, guarantees given ard
securities provided under section 186 ofthe Companies Act, 2013.

12. FDGDDEPOSIT
During the period under review, your company has neither invited nor accepted or renewed any fixd
deposit tom public in terms of provisions of section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the
Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014.

13. PARTICI,'LARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS MADE WTIH RELATED
PARTIES
There were no transactions with related parties during the period under review.

14. SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTI,'RES AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES
At the beginning of the year, the company bad I associate named Brickred Infinite Solutions Private
Limited but did not have any subsidiary and had no joint venhres. During the year under review there
was no change in this number. In accordance with the provisions of Section 129(3) of the Companics
Act, 2013, we have prepared corsolidated financial statements ofthe company and its associate. Furthel,
a statement containing the salient features of the financial statement of our associate in the prescribod
format AOC-I is provided as Annexure- II to this report.

15. CHANGE IN NATURE OFBUSINESS
During the period under review, there was no change in the nature ofbusiness of the company.

16. RISKMANAGEMENT POLICY
The Company does not have any risk management policy as there was no major risk identified durirrg
the year.

17. SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT:
Secretarial Audit is not applicable on the Company.

lt. INTERNAL AIJDIT & CONTROLS;
Intemal Audit is not applicable on the Company.

19. DISCLOST]RE ABOUT COST ATJDIT:

Cost Audit is not applicable to the products/ business of the Company for theF.Y.2022-23.
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20. AI]DITORS
M/s Garg Narendra & Associates (FRN: 008712C), Chartered Accountants hold office till the
conclusion of the ensuing Annual General Meaing and offer themselves for re-appointment to hold
offrce from the conclusion of this Annual General Me*ing till the conclusion of 6o Annual General

Meeting (subject to the ratifrcation of the appointment by the mernbers at every Annual General Meeting
held after this Arurual General Meeting). As required under section 139, 141 of the Companies Act,
2013 read with Rule 4(1) ofthe Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the company has obtained
a written confirmation from M/s Garg Narendra & Associates that they are not disqualified for
appointment and that their re-appointmeat, if made would be within the prescribed limits rmder the Act

2T. COMMENT ON ATJDITOR'S REPORT
The notes on financial staternent read with Auditor's Report are self-explanatory and do not call for any

further comments. Furth&, the Auditor's Report does not contain any qualification, reservation or
adverse remark.

22. VIGILMECHAMSM:
The provisions of section 177(10) ofthe Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable on the company.

23. DETAILS IN RESPECT OF ADEQUACY OF INTERNAL FINAIICIAL CONTROLS WTTH
REFERENCE TO TEE FINAIICIAL STATEMENTS: (Not Applicable)

24. CORPORATE GOVERNAIICE CERTIFICATE: (Not Applicable)

25. OBLIGATION OF COMPANY I,]NDER THT SEXUAL IIARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT
WORIGLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2OI3:
The Company has zero tolerance towards Sexual Harassment at workplace and has adopted a policy on
prevention, prohibition and Redressal of sexual harassment at workplace in line with the provisions of
the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Preventioq Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 and
Rules framed there under. Internal Complaints Committee (ICC) has been set up to redress complaints
received regarding sexual harassment. All employees (permanent, contractual, tempomry, trainees) are
covered under this policy. During the Financial Year Ended 31st March, 2024, the Company has not
received any complaints regarding the sexual harassment.

26. MATERIAL CIIANGES AND COMMITMENTS AFFECTING FINANCIAL POSITION
BETWEEN THE END OF FINATICIAL YEAR AIID DATE OF REPORT
No material changes and corffnitments have occurred after the close of financial year till the date of this
report, which affects the financial position of the company.

27. DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT
Pursuant to clause (c ) of sub-section (3) of Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013, your Directors
state that:

a) in the preparation of the annual accounts for the period ended March 31, 2024, the applicable
accounting standards have been followed and there are no material departures from the same;

b) the directors have selected such accounting policies and applied thern consistently and made
judgernents and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the
state of affairs of the company as at March 3 I , 2024 and of the profit of the company for that period;

c) the directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accognting
records in accordance with the provisions ofthis Act for safeguarding the assets ofthe company and
for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;

d) the directors have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis;

e) The diectors, in the case of a listed company, had laid down internal financial controls to be
followed by the company and that such intemal financial controls are adequate and were operating
effectively. (Although this point is not spplicable as the company is not a listed comp"oy.;

f) The directors had devised propa systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable
laws and that such systems were adequate and operating iffectively.
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2E. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Your directors place on record their sincere thanks for the help and co-operation rendered by the banks,
financial institutions, business associates, Goyemment Departments, and otlers who have contributed
to the smooth working ofthe company.

By order of the Board of Directors
Place: Jaipur
Date: 02.09.2024

Deep Singh
Director

DIN:080297tE

) @rateek Jain)
Director

D'IN:02642162

(Aditya Kedia)
I)irector

DIN:03599309

0 s,-
\no'"!U ^*(Ankita Sen)

Company Secretary



I.

Form No. MGT-9
EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN

As on the llnsnclel year ended on 31103/2024

of

HYRf,FOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED (Formerly known as Hyrefox Consultrtrts Private Llmlted)

[Pursaant to Section 92(j) of the Companies Act, 201 3 and rule 12(l ) of theCompanies (Manogemenl and Administrotion) Rules, 2014]

REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS:

CtN: u74999RJ20 I EPrco51025
B Foreign Compatry Registration Number/CLN N,A,

c Registmlion Date 25.04.20t8

D Category/Sub-Cateeory of the Company Public Company (limited by sharcs)

E AddrEss of thc registercd omce End conbct dctails

828, FRONTIER COIONY ADARSH
NAGAR JAIPUR-302004 (Raj.)

Ph.: 9I-900t 7990r I
E-mail: info@hFefox.com

F whelher listed company NO

c Name, address and contact details of Reglslrar and

Share TraDsfcr Agent,if any NIL

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITlES OF THE COMPANY

All thc busrness actrvir ies contribul ing l0 % or morc of th€ total tumover of lhe company shau be strtcd:-

S. No. Name snd Dercrlpuotr of mrin
products / scrvlces

NIC Code of the
Product/ren lce

o/. lo toarl
tumowr of thc
comp.lry

I Consullancy Services 12295 3',7.290/o

2 Other compuler relaled aclivities, 72909 62.71o/o

)



III. PARTICULARS Of HOLIXIIG, SUBSIDIARY AJTID ASSOCIATE, COMPANIES.

No. of Compr es for which lnfomrrtlotr ls belng lill€d

S. No. Nrme .trd AddErr of the Comprny CIN/GLN Holdhg/Sub3ldl.rylAssoctrtc 7. of shsrer held Applcrble Sccdotr

I Brlckr€d Itrlfurlte Soludons Prlvate Llmited u72900RJ202t 8rC073430 Assoclrte 49.OOo/o 2(6t

I

IV. SHARE IIOLDING PATTERN
(Equily Share CEpital Br€Ekup 6s pcrcenlage ofTotal Equily)

A gsueryls$lcE-Uellllr

Crtegory of Shrreholders No. ofshsres held rt the beghnlng o[ the year No. of Shares beld rt the etrd of the ycrr

I)eDrt Physlcd Totrl 7. ofTotd Sb.ret Ircnrat Phy!lcd Totel ./. oI To.i
Shlrr.

Pmmoae

7. C-tenge
dErlng
lbc yerr

IDdhD

a) IndividuayHUF 200,000 200,000 95.0to/o 2,ro,000 240,000 80.460/o

b) Cent€l Govr

c) Stare Govr(s)

d) Bodies Corp.

e) Banks / FI

0)

0 Any other

Sub Totrl (A)(l) 200,000 200,000 95.01% 240,000 240,0{0 80.460/.

tror.lgn
a) NRIS- Individuals

b) olher- Individuals

c) Bodi€s Corpomle

d) BanlYFI

(2)

€) Any Other

Sub Totsl (A)(2)

Tot.l ShrEholdhg of
Promoter (A) - (AXl) +
(AV2} 200,000 200,000 95.!tvo 240,000 240,000 40.46y.

I



B Publlc Shrreholdlng

Inslitulions

a) Mutud Funds

b) Banks / FI

c) Centrrl Govl

d) Slale Gorl(s)

e) Venture Capital Funds

f) Insurarce Componies

g) FIIS
h) For€ign Venturc Capilal
Funds

(t)

i) Ohers (specin

SuFtoral (BXl):.

(2\ Noo-Itrslituootri

Bodies Corp

i) lndian

ii) Ovds€rs

a)

Individuals
5a,212.00 58212.00 19.54%10,'l2 t0,512 0.05i) Individual shareholders

holding nominal share
caDhal uDro Rs. I lakh
ir) Individual shareholders
holding nominal shar€

capital in €xcess ofRs I lakh

b)

Ohers : HUFc)

58,272.00 5a,212.00 19.510/0Sub-totd (BX2)r 10,5t2 r0Jr2 0.05

st,272.00 t9-54%l0Jr2 10512 0.05 5a,212.00

I Otrt PuDtrc snrneroErng
(B)aBXr)+ (BX2)

c. Sbrrca held by C[stodlrD
for GDRS & ADR3

29W12 100.00%2t0512 210,5t2 r00.00./. 29t.272Crrnd Totrl (A+B+C)

I-

I

I

--



B Sharuholdine of Prorrroters

D

S. No.
Shtreholder's Nrme

Sh.reholdlng rt the begh trg of th€ year Share holdlng rt ahe end ofthc yerr 70 cb.nge
in shsre
holdlng

durlng thc
yerr

No. of Sh.re! '/. of iotrl Shrrrs of
the comprtry

7.of Sh.rc! Plcdged /
etrcumbered to lotrl
sharer

No. of Sb.rc! 'Z of toel Sh.rer
of the comDuy

'/.ofSh.re!
Pledged /

totrl sharet

I Prareek JaiD 60000 28.50% o.000/o 80000 26.820/. 0.000/0 -1.680h

2 Adit,€ Kedia E0000 38.00% 0.000/" E0000 26.E2yo 0.00./" -l l.l8%
3 Naval D€ep Singh 60000 2E50% 0.o00/o E0000 26.82yo 0.000/o -1.6to/.

TOTAL 2txxno 95.Ot /. 0,00% 2$Un t0.4./. o.00./. -11.54./.

C Charqe in PtornoleB' Shorchodlne ( please speci6'. ll thcre is no chaaee)

S. No.

ShrreholdhS rtthe beglnnlng ofthe year

Drac wls. hcre.!e/d€cnr!. b sh.r.holdltrB durltrg lbe yerr Cumulrdvc Sh.rcholdhg durlng ib.
yerr

I
PBteek Jain

60000 2850% 13.01.2024 20000 AllotreDt 8fi)00 2652./.

2 Naval D€ep Singh 60000 2a.500/o 13.03.2024 20000 AllotrD€rt 80,000 26.azU.

Shorcholdirc Patle oftop ten Sharcholdcts bth.r tha,I rcctors. Promoters and Eol.lcrs ofGDRs on.l ADR :
(For coch of thc top l0 sharuhou.t)

S. No. Shrrc Holder's N.me ShrEholdl4 .t the begllrlrlng of tha ycrr Drte wlse increasrJdecre.lc h shercboldlng durltrg the ye.r Cumul.tlve Shr€holdltr8 dun[g the

I Nekhel Bsid 10512 1.y9./. No chrng€ 10512 1.52.h
2 Chandan Garg 0 0.00./o 21.02.2024 14925 Allotm€nt 14925 s.000/.

3 Manoj Jain 0 o.00./. 21.02.2024 29t5 Allotmart 29t5 1.00y.

4 Ulsav Pramodkumar Shrivaskv
0 0.N./. 24.02.202+13-03.2024 11925 Al}Donetrl 11925 s.Nu.

5 Manish KumEr
0 0.000/" 24.02.202413.03.2024 14925 Allotment 14925 5.00%



E Sharcholdile ol Ar.clo6 ond Kct Mottae.riol Pcrsonncl:

(Fot eoch oltt Dlrucrot/XvP)

S. No.
Nrmc Shrreholdlng .1 the begltrning of ttc year

I)ate wlse lncrersrJdecrerse in ihareholdlng durlnS the year Cumulatlve Shrrcholdlng durlng the
ycrr

No. ol shrres '/6 of total rhard of
tbc corrDanv

Drtc No. ofrh[r! Rcarotr No. ot rhrrca 7. of tot.l shtrc! of the

Prate€k JaiD 60000 2E.50% 13.03.2024 20000 Allotoent 80000 26.820/0

2 Adilya Kedia t0000 38.00yo trll E0000 26.82%
l Nalzl Dcep Singh 60000 28.500A 13.03,2021 20000 Allottrretra 80000 26.azyo

INDEBTEDNESS

Itrd€btedrc.s ofthc Compuy locluding ltrterc.t outstrtrdlDg/rccned bot Doa duc for Drymenr

ld.btedrcr! st l}c begir trg of
ttc nnrrcirl yerr

!cW:t* kB
hd€rirdi&I$$r

i) Princip6l Amouot 5,360,t .34 8,6?4,356.00 14,035,237 .34

ii) Interest due bul not paid

iii) Interesl accnr€d bul not du€

Totil (+$HI) 5,360,ttrJ4 E,674J56.00 14,015,237 34

ChrnSc itr Indebtedncss durlDS thc
flnrnchl year
* Addirion 14,225,44t .28 11,693,573.00 27,919,014.28
+ Rcduction 7,0t6,53t.00 14,952,569.@ 21,969,r07.00

Net Chrng€ 7,20E,m3.28 -r r5t,9r6.00 5949,901.2t

Indebtedness.t tbe end of the
flramlal yerr
i) Principal Amounl t2,569,7a4.62 7,415,160.00 19,985 ,t 44.62

ri) lmcrest due but nol paid

iii) Iflterest accrued but not du€

Tot.l (l+ll+tll) 12,569,1E4.62 7l4r5J60.00 19985,144-62

ffiI:sla.rtt1+li#f,{cg1itn., ;W



VI. Rf,MUNf,RATION OF DIRECTORS AND Kf,Y MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

B. ErE!E!!!!!9!1s-s!&!-4!!!

S. tro. Prnlcuhn of Remunentiotr N3me of Executlve Director

PRATEEK JAIN NAVAL DEEP SINGH ADITYA KEDIA
Cross salary I,125,000.00 I,125,000.00 900,000.00 3,r50,000.00
(s) Salary ar per provisions conrained in s€ction 17( I ) of lhe Incomo-

(b) Value of pcrquisites r.l/s I 7(2) IncorDc-tax Act, 1 96 I

I

(c) ProfiB in li€u of salary under s€ction I 7(3) lncome. tar Acl, I 96 I

2 Slock Option

3 Sweat Equity

CommissioD

- ec % ofpro6t

4

- others, sp€ciry

5 Othcrs, plEas€ specrry

Tor.l (A) I,125,1)00.00 I ,r 25,000.00 qu000.00 3,r50,000.00
Ccllltrg rs p.r tt. Acr N.A, N.A. N.A N,A

I

S. tro. Partlculrn of Remun€rrtlotr Ntm€ of Dla€ctora Totd Anbutrt

Indcp€ndcnl DircEtors

a) F€e for atrending board/committes m€elings

b) Commission

I

c) Oth€rs, pleasc sp€cify

Totd (l)
Olh€r Non-Executive Direrlors

a) F€e for attcnding board./commillee meetings

b) Commiscion

z

c) Olhers, please sp€ciry

Totrl (2)

Tot l (B)<l+2)

Tohl Managerial Remuneration

Ovcrall Cei ling as per lhe Act

I

IIII

A.



C. Rc ulerallon lo Kev Malaee al PeBonNl other thon MD/MaNsre/wTD

S. no, Pritlcularr of RemlrncratloD K.y Mmrg.rirl P.rrotrrcl

c0() Comprny
S€crctrrv

cFo Totd

I Gross salary

N,A.

(a) Salary [s per provisions contaiDcd in section I 7( I ) of the Incotue-lax Acl, I 96 I

(b) Value of perquisites u/s l7(2) Iocome-lax Acl, 1961

(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section I7(3) Iocomc-trx Ac! 196l

2 Slock Option

3 Swcst Equity

4 Commission

- as % ofprofit
- others, speciry

5 olhcrs, please speriry

Totrl

VII. PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT/ COMFOUNDINC OF OFFENCES:

TyPe S€ctlor of the
Comprole! Act

Bdcf
Des.rlpdon

Detrlk of Per.lty / Punbhmcou
Compoutrditrg fc.3 lDposed

Autborlty
IRD / NCLT/
COURTI

Appe.l mrdc,
lf rEy Gtve Iret il!)

A. COMPANY

Penalty

NILPunishmenl

Compounding

B. DIRf,CTORS

Penalty

NILPunishment

Compounding

C. OTHER OFFICf,RS IN DEFAULT

Penalty

NILPunishment

CompourdinB

-( | L::.-r Jir L . : i'1,..rED ;'c; . ,'.'1.-i3, , .- .

RECTOR

A*4
D



Form No. AOC-I
(Pursuont to lrst proviso to sub-section (3)of section 129 ofthe Act reod with Rule 5 ofcompanies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)

Statement cotrtaining snlie[t features of the linanclsl statement of subsidiarleyassociste companies/joint ventures

PART A: SUBSIDIARIES

The company does ,to, hote ony subsidiory

PART B: ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES

Pront/(Loss) for the Yef,rShrre of Assoclaa€ held by dre company on year end Rersol r,vhy dte
.ssoairtc ii not
consolldrted

Considered itr
colrsolldrdon

Not corsldered
in consolldrtion

S. No. N.me of
Assoclrtcr

L.te3t
Audit€d
Brlanca

Sheet D.le

No. Amt of
Invesament

Extent of Holdlng 7o

Descrlption of
how there ls

signillcrDt
influencc

Networth
f,ttribut ble to

sh.re holdin8 !s
per htest

2,t3 t,304.007,E06,225.40 2,O47,722.00I
Brickred Infinite
Solutions Pvt Ltd

3t.03.2024 49,000.00 49,000.00 49.00"/.

The company
holds more than

20% sharesI
Note: The comptn! does no, have ony Jolnt Venluru

Nrme ofAssochtes which rre y€t to commeDce buslness

S. No.
Nrrne of
AstocirG3

NIL

Nsme ofth€ Associites which hive liquidxted or sold durlng th€ y€xr

S, No.
Nrme of
AssocIrae!

NIL
For tlYRii'3){:::::r.1.-. .:::: L.i:,1. i= fll I i,.\r; -..

FsIi':i-

IRECTOR cli.:cTcR

A^Et^

0 \u-
Y-^1'* U



CKGARG NARENDRA & ASSOCIATES

Ctrortrud Accountnt
109-l 10, Shivgyon Avenue

2, Yudhislher Morg, C-kheme, Joipur - 302 005
Iet.t ot 11 _2222021 , 2223021

E-moil : nkg@gno-co.com, Wehsite : wrwr.gno-co.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO TIIE MEMBERS OF
ITYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIIVIITEI)
(Formerly Known as Ilyrefox Consultants Private Limited)

ReDort on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of lvl/s Hyrefox Consultants Limited
("lhe Compan!") which comprises the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2024 and the Statement of Profit
and Loss and statement of cash flows year ended on that date for the year on 31.03.2024 and notes to the
financial statements, including a surnmary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act,2013 ('lhe Act") in
the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards
prescribed under section 133 ofthe companies Act,20l3 companies (Accounting standards) Rules,
2021 as amended C'AS) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India:-

a) in the case ofthe Balance Sheet, ofthe state ofaffairs ofthe company as at March 31,2024 and

b) in the case ofthe Statement of Proht & Loss, ofthe profit for the year ended on that date; and

c) in the case of the Cash Flow Statement, of the cash flows ofthe company for the year ended on
that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance \vith the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section
143(10) ofthe Companies Acl2013. our responsibilities under those stanaaras are further described in
the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statemenb section of our report. We are
independent ofthe company in accordance with the code of Ethics issued by the Institute of chartered
Accountants oflndia together with the ethical requirements that are relevant [o our audit ofthe financial
s-qLe,ments under the provisions of the companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in atcordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient ani appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion.

Other Information

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information
comprises the information included in the Annual Report, but does not include the financial statements
and- our auditor's report thereon. The Annual Report ii expected to be made available to us after the date
of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any
form of assurance conclusion thereon.
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In connection vrith our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial
statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audi! or otherwise appears to be
materially misstated.

If, based on the v,/ork we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of this
auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are
required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard since the other information
comprising the above documents is expected to be issued by the management after the date of our audit
report.

Responsibility of Management for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the
Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act") with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a
true and fair view of the financial position and financial performance of the Company in accordance with
the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the accounting Standards specified under
section 133 ofthe Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules,2015, as amended.
This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the
provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting
fiauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making
judgrnents and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of
adequate intemal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial
statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
erTor.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company,s ability to
continue as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concem basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease
operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do so. The Board of Directors are also responsible for
overseeing tle company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit ofthe Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor,s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the
basis of these financial statements.
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As part of an audit in accordaace with SAs, we exercise professional judgrnent and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

' Identifl and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fiaud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,
as fi'aud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the

override of intemal control.
. Obtain an understanding of intemal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies
Act" 2013 we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has

adequate internal financial conhols system in place and the operating effectiveness of such

controls.

' Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the rcasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

' Conclude on fte appropriateness of management's use ofthe going concem basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events
or conditions that may cas significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going
concem. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in
our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures
are inadequate, to modifo our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained
up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the
Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

' Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content ofthe financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

' Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that individually or in
aggregate makes it probable that the economic decisions ofa reasonably knowledgeable user of
the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative
factors in (i) plaming the scope ofour audit work and (ii) to €valuate the effect ofany identified
misstatements in the financial statements.

we communicate with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the pranned
scope and timing ofthe audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
intemal control that we identiry during our audit.

We also provide those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,
related safeguards.
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From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that
were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and, are

therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when in extremely rare circumstances, we
determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences

of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such

communication.

Report on Other f.cgal and Regulatory Requirement

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Ordef'), issued by the Central
Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013, we
give in the 'Annexure A' a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 ofthe Order, to
the extent applicable.

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report thati

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose ofour audit.

(b) In our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the Company
so far as it appears from our examination ofthose books.

(c) The Balance Sheeg the Statement of Profrt and Loss and cash flow statement with by this
Report are in agreement with the books ofaccount.

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statement comply with the Accounting Standards
specified under section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the companies (Accounting
standards) Rules, 202 1.

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the Directors as on Ma rch 31,2024,
taken on record by the Board of Directors, none ofthe Directors is disqualifred as on March
31,2024 from being appointed as a Director in terms ofsection 164(2) oithe Act.

(f) With respect to the adequacy ofthe intemal financial controls over financial reporting ofthe
company and the operating effectiveness of such contrors, refer to our separate R;port in
"Annexure B'.

(g) Since, the company isa private company during F.y. 2023-24 ; therefore, Section 197(r6) of
the Act is not applicable.

(h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with
Rule I I of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our oiinion ana to itre best of
our information and according to the explanations given to us:

D The Company does not have any pending litigation which would impact its financial
position.

ii) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for
which there were any material foreseeable losses.

109-l 10, Shivgyon Avenue
2, Yudhisther Morg, C-Scheme, Joipur - 302 005
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iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor
and Protection Fund by the
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v)

vi)

Place : Jaipur
Dated : 02.09.2024

c) Based on the audit procedures that has been considered reasonable and appropriate
in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe
that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule I l(e), as provided under
(a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement.

The Company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year and has not
proposed final dividend for the year.

Based on our examination which includes test checks, the company has used an
accounting software for maintaining its books of accounts which has a feature of
recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year
for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further during thJcourse of our
audit we did not come across any instance ofaudit trail feature being tampered with.

As per the proviso to Rule 3(1) ofthe companies (Accounts)Rules 2014 is applicable

!r9m Aqnl 01,2023 reporting under Rule I l(g) of the Companies (Audit & Auditors
) Rules 2014 on preservation of audit trail as plr the statutory requirements for record
retention is not applicable for the financial year ended on March 31, 2024.

109-l 10. Shivgyon Avenue
2, Yudhisther Morg. C-Scheme, Jotpur - 302 005
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iv) a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief
other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds (which are material
either individually or in the aggregate) have been advanced or loaned or invested
(either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds)
by the Company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities
("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other
persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the
Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like
on behalf ofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

b) The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, other
than as disclosed in the notes to accounts, no funds (which are material either
individually or in the aggregate) have been received by the Company from any
person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the
understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall,
directly or indirectly, lend or invest in otler persons or entities identified in any
manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries")
or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

For Garg Narendra & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN 008712C
I

(Narendra Kumar Agarwal)
Partner

M. No. 077501
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AIIIIEXTJRE A TO TIIE IIYDEPENDENT ATJDITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph I under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section ofour
report of even date)

As required by the Companies (Auditor's report) Order,2020 issued by the Central Govemment oflndia

in exercise ofpowers conferred by section 143(l l) ofthe Companies Act, 2013, we report that:

i. In respect ofthe Property, Plant and Equipment and intangible assets ofthe Company:

(a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including
quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment on the basis of
available information.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible
assets

(b) As explained to us, the company has a program of physical verification of Property, Plant and
Equipment so as to cover all assets once in a year which in our opinion, is reasonable having
regard to the size of the company and the nature of its assets. Pursuant to the program, certain
Property, Plant and Equipment were due for verification during the year and were physically
verified by the Management during the year. According to the information and explanations
given to us, no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification. However, no formal
documentation was provided to us for verification.

(c) The company does not have any immovable property, therefore reporting under this clause is not
required.

(d) The company has not revalued its property, plant and Equipment or Intangible assets during the
year, hence reporting under clause 3(i)(d) ofthe Order not applicable.

(e) No proceedings have been initiated during the year or are pending against the company as at
Marg! 3r, 2024 for holding any Benami property under the Benami iransactions (prohibition;
Act l98E (as amended in 2016) and rules made thereunder.

ll. a) The Company does not have any inventory. Therefore, reporting under this clause is not required.

b) The company does not have working capial Limits from baaks ard financial institutions,
therefore reporting under this clause is not required.

According to information and explanations given to us, tre company has not granted any loans,
secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, Limited Liability parhrenhiis and otheiparties co'vered in
register maintained under section 189 of companies ect 2btg. Accordingly, the provisions of 

"lar."3(iii) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) & (g) ofthe order are not applicable.
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The Company has complied with the provisions of Section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act,2Ol3
in respect ofloans granted, investments made and guarantees and securities provided, as applicable.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not
accepted any deposits from the public within the meaning ofthe directives issued by the Reserve bank
of India and the provisions of section 73 to 76 or any relevant provisions of the companies act 2013
and the rules made there under.

We have been explained that the maintenance of cost records has not been prescribed by the Central
Govemment under Section 148(l) offte Companies Act, 2013 for the period under review for any of
the products of the company.

vlt. According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of statutory dues:

(a) The Company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues, including
Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income Tax, Goods & Service Tax, Sales Tax and
Value Added Tax, Service Taa Duty of Customs, Duty of Excise, Cess and other material
statutory dues applicable to it with the appropriate authorities though there has been a slight delay
in a few cases.

(b) There were no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Goods and Services ta-n, Provident Fund,
Employees'State Insurance, Income Tax, Sales Ta:rq Service Ta:r, duty of Custom, duty ofExcise,
Value Added Tax, Cess and other material statutory dues in arrears as at March 31, 2024 for a
period ofmore than six months from the date they became payable.

vlll

lx.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us, there were no dues of Provident Fund,
Employees' State Insurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax and Value Added Tax, Service Tax, duty of
Customs, duty ofExcise, Cess which have not been deposited on account ofany dispute.

The company has not surrendered or disclosed any transaction, previously unrecorded in the books of
accounts, in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Ac!196'l as income during the year.
Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(viii) ofthe order is not applicable to thJcompany.

a) In- or.rr 
-opinion 

and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company has
not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the paynent of interest thereon to any
lender. Howe-ver, the company has not made the payment of inteiest amounting to Rs.1,29,354l- to
Raj.Comp Info Services Ltd. as the company has applied for waiver of such i-nterest. duch waiver
application is pending for consideration before Raj.Comp Info Services Ltd.

b) According to the information and explanations given to us, the company has not been declared
wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender during the period ,nder .evie*.

c) The Company has applied the Term loan availed during the year for the purpose which the loans
were obtained.
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d) The Company has not raised funds on short term basis, hence reporting under clause 3(ix)(d) of
the Order is not applicable.

e) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not taken any funds
from any entity or person on account ofor to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or
joint ventures, hence reporting under clause 3(ix)(e) of the Order is not applicable. Further, as
informed to us, the inyestments made in the subsidiary out ofthe funds raised has not been made
to meet the obligations ofthe subsidiary.

f) The Company has not raised any loans during the year, hence reporting under clause 3(ix)(f) of
the Order is not applicable.

a) The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer
(including debt instruments) during the year and hence, reporting under clause 3(x)(a) of the
Order is not applicable.

b) The Company has made preferential allotment and right issue of shares during the year and

complied with section 42 & 62 of the Companies Act 2013 and also applied the frrnds for the
purpose for which funds were raised.

a) According to the information and explanations given to us, no material fraud by the Company or
fraud on the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.

b) No report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has been filed by the
auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,
the Central Govemment, during the year and upto the date of this report.

c) Whistler Blower Mechanism is not applicable to company as per section 177 read with rule 7 of
Companies Rule 2014. Hence, reporting under clause 3(xi)(c) ofOrder is not applicable.

In our opinion, the company is not a Nidhi company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3 of the
Order are not applicable to the Company.

In our opinion, the company is in compliance with Section 188 of the companies Ac! 20t3 with
respect to the applicable transactions with the related parties and the details of related party
transactions have been disclosed in the financial statemenb as required by the applicable
accounting standards.

In our opinion and according to information and explanations given to us, Section l3g of the
companies Acq 2013 is not applicable to the company, hence, reporting under clause 3(xiv) of the
Order is not applicable.

In our opinion the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its Directors or
persons connected with its directors and hence, provisions of section 192 of the Companies Act,2013
are not applicable to the Company.
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xvl. The Company is not required to be registered under section 45JA of the Reserve Bank of India Act,
1934 and hence, reporting under clause 3(xvi) ofthe Order is not applicable.

xvll. The Company has not incurred cash losses during the current financial year covered by our audit and
in the immediately preceding Iinancial year.

xvlll There is no resignation ofthe statutory auditors during the year

On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial assets and
payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements and our
knowledge of the Board of Directors and Management plans and based on our examination of the
evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe
that any material uncertainity exists as on the date of the audit report indicating that Company is not
capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within
a period ofone year from the balance sheet date.

xx.

We, however, state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date ofthe audit report and we
neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period ofone year
from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they falt due.

There are no unspent amounts towards Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) under sub.section (5) of
Section 135 of the Companies Act as on the balance sheet date. As the company is a private company
during F Y 2023-24 , hence, reporting under clause 3(xx)(a), (b) ofthe order is not applicable for the
yeaf

For Garg Narendra & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN OOETT2C
Place : Jaipur
Dated :02.09.2024 J.

(Narendra Kumar Agarwal)
Partner

M. No. 077501
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AIYhIEXT]RE B TO THE IIYDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 2 under'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section ofour
report of even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Suh'Section 3 of Section 143 of the
Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of lws Hyrefox Consultants
Linited ('lhe Company") as of March 31,2O24 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements

ofthe Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining intemal financial conhols
based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering
the essential components of internal contol stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial
Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These
responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial
controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business
including adherence to respective Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and
detection of fiauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records and timely
preparation ofreliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's intemal financial controls over financial
reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of
Intemal Financial controls over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note,,) and the Standards on
Auditing issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) ofthe Companies Act 2013
to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial contols both applicable to an audit of Intemal
Financial Controls and botJr issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia. Those Standards
and the Guidance Note require that rve comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assuranc€ about whether adequate intemal financial controt over financial
reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material
respects.

lur a1d.it involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal
financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. buriudit of intemat
financial controls over financial reporting include.d obtaining an understanding of intemal financial
controls over financial reporting assessing the risk that a material weakness Ixists and testing and
evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of intemal control based on the assessed risk. The
procedures selected depend on the audito/s judgment including the assessment of the risks of material
misstatement ofthe financial statements wheiheidue to fraud oierror.
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffrcient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion on the Company's intemal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A Company's intemal fmancial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for extemal purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A
Company's intemal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures
that:

l) Pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect
the transactions and dispositions ofthe assets ofthe Company;

2) Provide reasonable assurance that tansactions are recorded as necess:ry to permit
preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in
accordance with authorizations of management and directors ofthe Company; and

3) Provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized
acquisition use or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on
the fi nancial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of intemal financial controls over financial reporting inctuding the
possibility of collusion or improper management override of confols, material misstatements due to
error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the intemal
financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the intemal
financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or
that the degree ofcompliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion
In our opinion, the company has in alr material respects judging by the nature and quantum of
transactions appearing in the financial statements an adequate internal financial controls system over
financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating
effectively as at March 31, 2024 based on the intemal control over financial reporting criteria
established by the Company considering the essential components of intemal control stated in the
Guidance Note on Audit of Intemal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute
ofChartered Accountants of India.
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Other Matter

Broadly, the Company is having most ofthe system in place as required for the compliance of Internal
Financial control on Financial Reporting. However, those systems or controls are having scope of
firrther improvement. Also, Company has not documented adequately the intemal financial controls
based on Guidance Note on Audit of Intemal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Based on our audit procedures, we are of the opinion that
Company has rectified all observations of our audit on intemal financial controls over financial
reporting to ensure that they do not significantly affect financial reporting on Intemal Financial Control
as on Balance Sheet date.

For Garg Narendra & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN 008712C;rRA 1i
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(Narendra Kumar Agarwat)
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HYREFOXCONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Known As Hvrefox Consultants Private Limited)

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 ST MARCH. 2024

(Amount in (00 )

Particulars Note No,
As at 3lst March,

2024
As at 3l st March,

2023

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(l) Sharehold€rs' Funds
(a) Share Capital
(b) Reserves and Surplus

(3) Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Long Term Borrowings

(4) Current Liabilities
(a) Short-term borrowings
(b) Short-term provisions
(c) Other Curent Liabilities

Total

II,ASSETS

(l) Non-Current Ass€ts

a) Property Plant & Equiqment and intangible assets

(i) Property, Plant & Equipment

(b) Non Curent Investments
(c)Other non-curent assets

(d) Deffered Tax Asssets

(2) Current Assets
(a) Trade Receivables

(b) Cash and Bank Balances
(c) Other Current Assets

Total

2
3

4

6

7

8

9

l0
ll
5

t2
l3
t4

29,t27.20
3,6t,253.15

1,42,608.52

57,242.93

39,46E.r3
t,42,692.71

2l,051.20
(r,16,073.85)

t,03,244.39

37 ,107 .98

9,102.37

95,347.99

7,73,092.64 1,49,7t0.0E

1,01,938.05

490.00

1,007.50

5,360.25

24,608.53

490.00

1,007.50

5,27,05t.47

7 |,090.96

66,t54.41

17,360.96

34,709.92

71,603 .t7

7,73,092.64 1,49,780.0E

Significant Accounting Policies I
Notes on Accounts 2to26

As Der our seDarate reDort ofeven date
For Garg Narendra & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN 0087r2C J

For Hyrefox Consultants Limited

aval Deep Singh)

RA8
( 4,-t

/.,'
,.,

!.'or &du(Narendra Kumar Agarwal)
Partner
M. No. 077501

uDrN : 2tfo7? S o I 6KCIN A7 3 I O

Director
DIN: 08029788

@rateek Jain)
Director
DIN:02642162

(Aditya K€dia)
Director
DIN:03599309

N-P
(Ankita Sen)

Company S€cretary

Place: Jaipur
Date : 02.09.2024
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerly Known As llvrefox Consultants Private Limited)

STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS EO YEAR ENDED ON 3I ST MARCH.2024

As per our s€Darate report of even dale

For Hyrefox Consultont! Linited

aval Deep Singh) (PrateekJain)
Dir€ctor
DIN:02642162

Q"*r &ds

Amount in <00

(Aditya Kedia)
Director
DIN: 03599309

For Garg Narendra & Associates
Chartered Accountan8 A
FRN 0087t2C . <,/J

.tW k
,rJj

(Nrrendra Kumar Agarwal)
Paftner
M. No. 077501

uDrN : 2 r{o77 S o I BKCI LD A73l O

Place : Jaipur
D^tc | 02.09.2024

r..J
Director
DIN: 08029?88

xe
(Ankita Sen)

Company Secretary

For ahe ycar endcd on 31st
March 2023

Note No.
For ahc year ended on

3lst March 2024
Particulars

3.46,403.31

151.87
7,61,307.46

4,380.20

3,465ss.r87 $s,681.66

4,13,971.94

19,828.49

15,148. t7
92-57 4.82

2,04,126.68

t'7,125.50

9,097.63

15,319.63

3,05,669.445,41,523.42

224,164.24 40,E85.74

224,164,24 4038s.74

40,885.74224,164.24

2?4,164.24 40,885.74

6,745.8031,411.49

(5,360.25)

r,92,107.00 34,139,94

1J2,r07.00 34,139.94

lV. Expenses:

(a) Employe€ Benefit Expenses

(b) Finance Costs

(c) DeEecialion aod Amortization Expenses

(d) Other Expenses

V. Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax (III-M
Vl. Exceptional items

VlI. Profit before extraordinary items and tax (v-U)
VIII. Extraordinary items

IX. Profit before Prior period itemr and tax (VII-VI )

X. Prior Period items

XI. ProIit bcfore tax (X-X)

XIII. Profit(Loss) for th€ p€riod from continuing operations (XI-:flD

Totrl Rcvenue III (l +ID

Total Expenses

XIV. Profit for ahc year

I. Revenue From Operations

IL Other Income

XII. Tax expense:
( l) Current tax
(2) D€fened tax

XV. Earning per equity share:
Basic & Diluted ( In Rs.) 20

l5
l6

l1
t8
9

l9

89.s6 16.22
Signifi cant Accounting Policies I
Notcs on Accounts 2to26



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Known As Hvrcfox Consultants Privatc Limitedl

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR T YEAR ENDED 3lst MARCH. 2024
(Amount in t 00)

The Cash flow statement has boen prepared by adopting the indirect method as prescribed under paragraph l8 of Accounting Standard
3(AS-3) on " Cash FIow Stalement",
As Der our seDamte reDort of even date

For Hyrefox Consulaarlts LimitedFor Grrg Narendra & Associrtes
Chortered Accountents
FRN 008712C 

^"+
-,!,p$tt\ *"'d'l \.*f &&b

(Adity\a Kedia)
Director
DIN: 03599309

,1

lil,

(Narendra Kumar Agsrwal)
Partner
M. No. 077501

(Naval Decp Singh)
Director
DIN: 0t029788

(Prateck Jain)
Dircctor
DIN:02642162

..-:-.:

uDtN : !\ s'rJ $ o I B K C I t, A1 3 I 0

,N.+/"
(Ankiaa Sen)

Comprny Secretary

PARTICULARS
For the yeor ended 3lst March,

2024
For the year ended 3lst

Mrrch, 2023

A. Cash flow from Ooeratins Activiaies

Profit before tax
Adiustments Add:-

(a) lnterest paid

(b) DeFeciation

Operating Profit bcfore Working Capital chan8es

Chanee in np caoital

(a) Inventories
(b) Trade receivables

(c) Shoi-term loans & Advances

(d) Other cunent assets

(e) Trade Payables

(f) Other CuEent Liabilities
(g) Short term provisions

Crsh Generated from Oocrations

Income Tax Paid

Net crsh gcncrated from operating sctivities

& C{sh flow from Investins Activiaies
Fixed Asset Purchased

Net cash (uscd) / generated from investirg activities

c. Cash flow from Financins Activities

Procleds from fresh issue of Share Capital including Shrre predium

Net inc.ease in long-term loan Borrowings
Interesr paid

Net Cash used in Financirg Activity

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivaletrts
(A+B+C)
Cash and cash equivrlcnts ,t thc beginning ofthe ycrr
Cash and cash cquivalents at the end ofthe year

t9,828.49

15, t48.17

2,24,164,24

34,976.66

t7,125.50

9,09'1.61

40,885.74

26.223.13

(5,09,690.51)

5,44E.76

47,344.12

30,365.76

4E,008.45

(28,137.89)

(36,883. r6)
8,658.28

2,59,140.90

(4,26,53 t .21)

67,108.87

(8,354.32)

(92,41'1 .69)

2,93,996.00
59.499.08

19,828

o,67J90.37)

(22,313.28)

16,719.4t

t'l,t25.50

58,754.55

37,417.49 6,7 45.t0

(2,04,807.86) 52,008.75

(92,471,69) (22)t3.2t)

3,33,666.59 (406.09)

36,381.04

34,709.92

29,2E9.3E

5,420.54
71,090.96 34,709.92

Place : Jaipur
Date : O2.09.2024



ITYREFOX CONST]LTA1\ITS LIMITED
(Formerlv Known as Hvrefox Consultants Private Limited)

Signilicant Accounting Policies and other notes to Accounts
forming part of Financial Statements

Note No. 1

A. COMPAI{Y OVERVIEW

Hyrefox Consultants Limited formerly knorvn as Hyrefox Consultants Private Limited
(the "Company") was incorporated on 256 April,2018 under the provisions of the Companies
Act, 2013 with the Registrar of Companies, Rajasthan, Jaipur. However, the Company has now
been converted to a public limited company w.e.f. 0E.08.2024 as per the approval of Central
Govemment and is now knows as'Ilyrefox Consultants Limited'. The Company's registered
office is situated at 82E, Frontier Colony, Adarsh Nagar, Jaipur - 302004 (Rajasthan) (India).
The Company is primarily involved in providing IT services including software developmen!
managed IT services, providing software solutions to streamline manpower recruitment and also
provides manpower supply services.

B. BASISOFPREPRATION

These standalone finarcial statements are prepared in accordance with Indian Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) under the historical cost convention on the accrual
basis. GAAP comprises mandatory accounting standards as prescribed under Section 133 of the
Companies Ac! 2013 ('the Act') read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules,20l4, the
provisions of the Act. The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of financial statements
have been consistently applied.

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's
normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.
Based on the nature of operations and time difference between the provision of services and
realization of cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12
months for dre purpose of current and non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

C. SUMMARY OF SIGNIT'ACAIYT ACCOIJNTING POLICIES

1. USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements is in conformity with Indian GAAP requires judgrnents,
estimates and assumptions to be made that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities,
disclosure ofcontingent liabilities on the date ofthe financial statements and the reported amount
of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on the
management's best knowledge of current events and actions, uncertainty about these assumptions
and estimates could result in the outcomes requiring a material adjustment to the carrying
amounts ofassets, liabilities, revenue and expenses in future periods.

2. ACCOUNTINGCOI{VENTION

The company follows the mercantile system of accounting, recognizing income and expenditure
on accrual basis. The accounts are prepared on historical cost basis and as a going concem.
Accounting policies not referred to specifically otherwise, are consistent with thJ generally
accepted accounting principles.

FOt Hl hlEr Ji\ L-,t- Ji.. i / '..'i i.J L'ri ;iED
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TTYREFOX CONST'LTAIITS LIMITED
as Consultants Private Limi

3. CASHFLOWSTATMENT

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method as prescribed in Accounting Standard 3 'Cash
Flow Statement', where by net profit after tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-
cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payments and
item of income or expense associated with investing or financial cash flows. The cash flows from
operating investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated.

4. REVEIITIERECOGNTTION

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the
Company and the revenue can be reliably measured.

Income from goods

Revenue is recognized when the sigrrificant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have
been passed to the buyer. Sales are disclosed net of GST, trade discounts and returns, as

applicable.

Income from services

Revenue from services is recognized when services have been rendered and there is no
uncertainty regarding consideration and its ultimate collection. There are some services provided
by the company for which billing has not been made till March 2024 as its billing cycle falls due
after March 2024 as per agreed tenns, however, as the services has been rendered the revenue has
been recognised in current year. The billing schedules agreed with customers include periodic
performance-based billing and / or milestone-based progess billings. Revenues in excess of
billing are classified as unbilled revenue. When there is uncertainty as to collectability, revenue
recognition is postponed until such uncertainty is resolved.

Interest Income

Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount
outstanding and the rate applicable."

5. PROPERTY, PLAIYT & EQTMMENT

a) Property, Plant and Equipment are stated as per Cost Model i.e., at cost net ofrecoverable taxes,
trade discounts and rebates and include amounts added on revaluation less accumulated
depreciation and impairment, if any;

b) The cost of property, plant & equipment comprises its purchase value and any directly
attributable cost of brhging the asset to its working condition for its intended use, net charges on
foreign exchange contracts and adjustments arising from exchange rate variations atnibutable to
the assets in accordance with AS- 16 "Borrowing Cost,'.

c) Property, Plant and Equipment's except Land is depreciated on written Down value (wDV)
Method on the basis of useful life prescribed under schedule II ofrhe companies Act, 2013.

d) Subsequent expenditures related to an item of Property, plant and Equipment are added to its
book value if trey increase the future benefis from the existing asJet beyond its previously
assessed standard of performance. In respect of additions or extensions forming an iniegral pan
ofexisting assets depreciation is provided as aforesaid over the useful life ofrespective aisets.

e) Significant component of assets having a life shorter than the main assets, if any is depreciated
over the shorter life.

For Hi'RIi3X C3ii:i-y.:i;3 Lii iED
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HYREFOX CONSI]L TANTSLIMITED
(Formerlv Krown as Hvrefox Consultants Private Limited)

Capital Work in Progress:

Capital Work in Progress comprises of Property, Plant and Equipment that are not ready for their
intended use at the end of reporting period and are carried at cost .Cost includes related

acquisition expenses, construction cost, borrowing cost capitalized and other direct expenditure.

At the point when an asset is capable of operating in the manner intended by management, the

cost of construction is hansferred to the appropriate category of Property, Plant and Equipment.
Costs are capitalised till the period of assets are substantially ready for their intended use.

Depreciation is not recorded on capital work-in-progress until construction and installation is

complete aad the asset is substantially ready for its intended use.

Capital Work- in Progress (CWIP) ageing schedule as at 31't March, 2024 is as follows:

Capital Work-in
Progress (CWIP)

Amount in CWIP for a period of Total

f,ess than I
Year

t-2
Years

ta
Year.s

More than
3 Yean

Projects in progress -
Software

23,9s,37E/- Nit Nil Nil 23,9s,37Et-

Total 23,9537Et- Nil Nit Nit 23,95378t-

Capital Work- in Progress (CWIP) ageing schedule as at 31"i March, 2023 is as follows:

Capital Work-in
Progress (CWIP)

Amount in CWIP for a period of Total

Lrss than I
Year

t-2
Years

2-3
Years

More than
3 Years

Projects in progress -
Software

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

Totel Nil NiI Nil Nit Nir

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets are stated at cost of acquisition net of recoverable taxes less accumulated
amortizatiorl/ depletion. All costs, including financing costs till commencement of commercial
production, net charges on foreign exchange contracts and adjustments arising from exchange
rate variations attributable to the intangible assets are capitalized. Depreciation on Intangible
assets is calculated on Wriften down value method at useful of five years.

If the persuasive evidence exists to the affect that useful life of an intangible asset exceeds five
years the company amortises the intangible asset over the best estimate of its usefirl life.

Impairrnent

If the carrying amount of Property, Plant & Equipment exceeds the recoverable amount on the
reporting date, the carrying amount is reduced to the recoverable amount. The recoverable
amount is measured as the higher of the net selling price and the value in use determined by the
present value of future cash flows.

Fcr IiYREFgX C!.li: l:7.:iT; L1: ., eD

\
DFECTcT

.t.i.

lr



EYREFOXC TAIITS LIlVtrTEI)
(Tormerlv Known as Hvrefox Consultants Private Limited)

An impairment loss for an asset is reversed if, and only if, the reversal can be related objectively
to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. The carrying amount ofan asset

is increased to its revised recoverable amoun! provided that this amount does not exceed the

carrying amount that would have been determined (net of any accumulated amortization or
depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years.

6. RETIREMENT BENEFITS & OTHER EMPLOYEE BE}TEFITS

Defi ned-contribution plans:

All short-term employee benefits are accounted on undiscounted basis during the accounting
period based on services rendered by employees.

The Company's contribution to Provident Fund and Employees State Insurance Scheme is

determined based on a fixed percentage of the eligible employees' salary and charged to the

Statement of Profit and Loss on accrual basis.

The Company has adopted the Accounting Standard 15 (revised 2005) on Employee Benefits
during the restated financials period. The disclosure as envisaged under the Accounting Standard
is provided hereunder:

Actuarial Valuation (As per AS-15)
Particulars Amount Amount

2023-24 2022-23
Defi ned Benefi t Obligation 205064 65049
Funding status Unfirnded Unfunded
Fund Balance N.A N.A.
Current Liability 1547 537
Non-current Liability 203517 64512

Gratuitv Balance Sheet Reconciliation
Particulars Amount Amount

2023-24 2022-23
Opening net liability 6s049 2939E
Expense(income) for the period 140015 35651
Banefits paid directly by employer
Employers contribution
Closing net liability(Asset) recognized 205064 65049

Actuarial Assurn tions
Parliculars Amount Amount

2023-24 2022-23
Mortality Rate rALM (2012-

l4) ultimate
rALM (2012-r4)

ultimate
Retirement 58 Years 58 Years
Discount Rate 7.11o/o p.a. 7 .29Yo p.a.
Sal Escalation 10% 10%
Attrition Rate 50% 50%

For l-l.rRlFi)i CClilULTl l{73 Liiii, ED
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IryREFOX EONSULTADTIS.[IMITED
(Formerlv Known as Hvr€fox Consultsnb Private Limited)

7. BORROWING COSTS

Borrowing costs tlat are directly athibutable to the acquisition or construction of a qualifoing
asset are capitalized as part of the cost ofthat asset till such time the asset is ready for its intended
use. A qualiffing asset is an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready

for its intended use. Costs incurred in raising funds are amortized equally over the period for
which the funds are acquired. All other borrowing costs are charged to Statement profit and loss
account.

Capitalization of interest on borrowings related to construction or development project is ceased

when substantially all the activities that are necessary to make the assets ready for their intended
use are complete or when delays occur outside ofthe normal course ofbusiness.

8. Foreign Currency Transactions and Balances

Transactions in currencies other tlan functional currency are translated into functional culrency
at exchange rates ruling at date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
other currencies are translated into firnctional currency at exchange rates prevailing on reporting
date.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies and measured at historical
cost or fair value are not retranslated.

All exchange differences are included in the statement of profrt and loss except any exchange
differences on monetary items designated as an effective hedging instrument of the currency risk
of designated forecasted sales or purchases, which are recognized in the Other Comprehensive
Income.

For advance consideration, date of transaction for purpose of determining exchange rate to use
on initial recognition of the related asset or liability, expense or income when tle Company has
received or paid advance consideration in foreign currency.

9. II{VESTMENTS

(a) Current Investments:
Current Inveshnents are carried at Cost or NRV whichever is less, determined by category of
investment.

(b) Non-Current Investments:
Long-term investments are stated at cost less provision for diminution other than temporary, if
any, in value of such investments.

Investments in Associates
An associate is an entity over which the company has sigrrificant influence. Significant influence
is power to participate in financial and operating policy decisions of investee but is not control or
joint control over those policies.

Investment in associates are carried at cost as per Ind AS 27. cost comprises price paid to acquire
investment and directly attributable cost.

For !1','ii!il)( CCiiliLr*iiTG Ll:ri,IED ,/'.
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ITYREFOX CONSULTA]\TTS LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Hvrefox Consultants Private Limited)

The investments in Associates are carried in these financial statements at historical 'cost', except

when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified as held for sale, in which case it is

accounted for as Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations. Where the

carrying amount ofan investment is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is wriften

down immediately to its recoverable amount and the difference is transferred to the Statement of
Profit and Loss. On disposal of investment, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and

the carrying amount is charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

10. INCOME TA)GS

The accounting treatment for the Income Tax in respect ofthe Company's income is based on the

Accounting Standard on 'Accounting for Taxes on Income' (AS-22). The provision made for
lncome Tax in Accounts comprises both, the current tax and deferred tax. Provision for Current
Tax is made on the assessable Income Tax rate applicable to the relevant assessment year after

considering various deductions available under the Income Tax Act, l96l '

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates and tax laws that been enacted

or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date on timing difference between accounting
income and taxable income that originate in one year and are capable of being reversal in one or
more subsequent year.

In respect of unabsorbed depreciation / carry forward of losses (if any) under the tax, laws
deferred tax asset are recognized only to the extent that there is virtual certainty that future
taxable income will be available against such deferred tax asset can be realized.

11. EARNINGSPERSHARE

Basic eamings per share is computed by dividhg the net profit after tax by the weighted average
number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted eamings per share is computed by
dividing the profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for
deriving basic eamings per share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that
could have been issued upon conversion ofall dilutive potential equity shares.

The diluted potential equity shares are adjusted for the proceeds receivable had the shares been
actually issued at fair value which is the average market value ofthe outstanding shares. Dilutive
potential equity shares are deemed converted as ofthe beginning ofthe period, unless issued at a
Iater date. Dilutive potential equity shares are determined independently for each period
presented.

12. CASH&BANKBALANCES

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and cash on deposit with banks. The Company
considers all highly liquid investments with a remaining maturity at the date of purchase of
twelve months or less and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash to be cash
equivalents.

FOI ti, rr-, JL LJ; i- JLi. r,'l I.., L:,,,, I iU I'1.1,
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HYREFOX CONST]LTANTS LI]VIITEI)
orln Known as refor Consultants Private Limited

13. EXTRAORDINARY, EXCEPTIONAL, PRIOR PERIOD ITEMS AI\D CIHNGES IN
ACCOT]NTING POLICIES

a) Income or expenses that arise from events or transactions that are clearly distinct from the
ordinary activities of the Company are classified as extraordinary items. Specific disclosure of
such events/transactions is made in the financial statements. Similarly, any extemal event beyond
the control of the Company, significantly impacting income or expense, is also treated as

extraordinary item and disclosed as such.

b) On certain occasions, the size, type or incidence of an item of income or expense, pertaining to
the ordinary actiyities of the Company, is such that its disclosure improves an understanding of
the performance of the Company. Such income or expense is classified as an exceptional item
and accordingly disclosed in the notes to accounts.

14. PROVISIONS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The assessments undertaken in recognizing provisions and contingencies have been made in
accordance with the AS 29. Provisions represent liabilities for which the amount or timing is
uncertain. Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are recognized
when there is a present obligation as a result of past event and it is probable that there will be an
outflow ofresources.

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be
confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond
the control of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not
probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent
liability also arises in extrcmely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognized
because it cannot be measured reliably and are disclosed by way ofnotes.

Contingent asseB are neither provided nor disclosed in the financial statements.
Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent asset are reviewed at each balance sheet date

15. Disclosure under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act,2006

We have identified the micro and small enterprises as per MSMED Act, 2006 based on records
available with us and information received fiom suppliers. However, information from few /
many suppliers were not received. We have made payments to such identified suppliers generally
within the time limits specified in section 15 of the MSMED Act,2006, except few cases. There
is no MSME creditor o/s as on 31.3.2024 on whom provisions of section 43 B(h) of Income Tax
Act,1961 is applicable.

However, the interest om delayed payments is not provided for in the books as the seller has
issued a waiver of interest letter as there is an agreement to pay the amount beyond time limit
provided in s. 15 of MSMED Act, 2006 and the interest is not payable. There is no impact on
taxable income as the interest u/s 16 of MSMED Ac! 2006 is not allowed as deduction under
income Tax Ac! 1961.

For l'lYitEFf,)( CiiliLtl--'itIi Llr;t, iE ^c1,,

tK.,.
.. ,, .-.,i,'-.,|,

t- CTOR
!

.t,

' ':,



IIYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerly Known As Hvrefor Consulaants Private Limited)

Sh{re Crpilrl Notc No. 2

(Amounl in ?00 )

Particulars
As aa 3lst

Mrrch,2024
As st 3lst

March.2023

Authorised Shsre Capittl:
5,00,000 Equity Shares of( l0/- each

Issucd, Subscribed and Prid-up Crpit l:
2,98,272 E+iy Shtes of ? l0/- each tully paid up

(Prcvious year 2,10,5 [2 Equity Shares of? l0/- each fully

TOTAL

2.1 The rc€onciliatiotr ofthe number ofshares outstanding as under:

50,000.00 50,000.00

2t,051.20

21,051.20

29,821.20

29,827.20

Particulan
As rt 3lst

Merch. 2024
No. of Shares

As xt 3lst
Mrrch.2023
No. ofShdes

Equity Sharcs at the beginning of the yelr

Add : Issued during the year

Lrss : Cancelled during the 

'eer 
on buy back ofs€curities

2,10,5t2.00
87,760.00

2,10,512.00

Equity Shrrls at the ctrd ofthc yeal 2,9E272.00 2,10,512.00

2.2 The details of shareholders holding more than 5olo sharcs

Name ofShareholdcr As ot 3lst Mrrch.2024
Yo held, No. ofshaEs

As at 3lst Mrrch.2023
% held No. ofsharcs

I Prateek Jain

2 Nalal Deep Singh

3 Aditya Kedia
4 Chandan GErg

5 UrsaY Pramodkumar Shrivsstav

6 Manish Kumar
Totel

28.50

28.50

38.00

60,000

60,000

80,000

26.E2

26.E2

26.82

5.00

5.00

5.00

80,000

80,000

80,000

14,925

14,925

14,92s

95.46 2,84,775 95.00 2,00,000

2.3 Det{ils of Promoter's Shrreholdings:

Disclosure ofShrrcholdint ofpromoteB rs .t 31.03.2024 is rs follows
Sharci held the moteB rt thc erd ofthc r

Disclosure ofShareholding ofpromotcrr e! rt 31.03.2023 k rs follotrys

Shares h.ld the motcrs rt the cnd ofthe ir

COIiSULTAI'ITS LIMiT
R i

As at March 31, 2024 As rt Mrrch 31,2023

Promoter Ntrnc No.ofSherc! 9/o ofTotrl
shrreg

No.of Shr res 1ilo of Total
sharc3

7"iCh{nge
during the Year

Prateek Join E0000 26.Ezvo 60000 28.500/o (1.6870)
Aditya Kedia 80000 26.82% 80000 38.00olo (r r.r87o)
Naval Deep Singh 80000 26.E2% 60000 28.500/0 (t.68Vo)

As at Mrrch 31,2023 As .t March 31,2022

Promoter Nrmc No,ofShores 7o ofTotrl
shIres

No.ofShsr.s 9/o of Totsl
shrres

9/o Chenge
during 3h. Year

Prateek Jain 60000 2E.50vo 60000 28.50o/o 0.00yo
Aditya Kedia 80000 38.00% 80000 38.000/o 0.00%
Naval Deep Sirlgh 60000 2E.50vo 60000 28.50o/o 0.00%

For HYREFCX

IRECT^' i1
..:,:F



HYRETOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Known As Hvrefor Cotrsultants Privrtc Limited)

2.4 Terms/rishtr sttached to equitv shores:
a The company has only one class ofshaEs referred to as equity sharcs having a par !'alue of Rs.10/-. Each holder ofequity shares is

entitled to one vote Der share
b In the event of liquidatio[ of the Company, the holders ofequiry shaEs shall be entitled to receive any oflhe remaining ass€ts of the

Compan, after distribution ofall preferential amounts. The amoult distributed will be in proportion to the number ofequity sharcs

held by the shareholders.

c The Company does not have any Revaluation Reserve.

Reserves and Surplus Note No. 3

(Amount ir <00 )

Porticulan
A! !r 3lst

M.rch.2024
As rt 3l!t

March.2023

Share Premium

TOTAL (A)

Profit & Loss Account
Opening Balance
Profit for the year

Closing Balance (B)

TOTAL (A+B)

Long Term Borrowing!

3,29,t60.16 43,940.16

(1,94,1s3.95)

34,139.94

___g{qq!99

___gl!{4qq

Not. No. 4
(Amount in <00 )

(1,60,0r4.01)

1,92,107.00

Psrticulars
As at 31st Mrrch.202l

Non-curent Current

Ar rt 31st March.2023
Non-current Current

Utrsecurcd Loans
A Fmm Banks

ICICI Ballk Ltd.- I

ICICI Bank Ltd -2

ICICI Bank Ltd.-3

HDFC Bank Ltd.

IDFC Firsl Bank Ltd.

B FmnNBFC
BaJEj Fmancs Ltd -l
Bajaj Finance Ltd.-2

Fullerton India Credit Co.Ltd.
C From Otherc

RaJ Comp Info Services Ltd.

Drectors & their relatives

Body Corporates

TOTAL

t7,674.35 1,748.64

974.90

t,293.55

67,153.60

7,000.00

23,607.58

12,284.38

14,888.60

2,923.30

499.54

20,636.16

10,473.24

12,693.60

1,898.52

405.91

14,196.40

79,743.56

7,000.00

7,299.96

r,026.48

3,880.5t

lt,407.49

13,493.54

r,42,fi8.52 57242.93 t,03r,1439 37.10?.9E

4.1 The tems ofrepayment ofloans taken from banks are as under:.

(a) Rate oflnteresi
(b) Periodicity of insralmenr

(c) Amou ofmslalmcnt
(d) Security

(e) Personal Guarant€€

For HYREFOX C C i,i -1ULr-AlliS Lll'i

ICICI Bark Lld.-1
16.000/0

Monthly
60,833.00

UNecured
PG of Mr. Navaldeep Singh, Prateek

Jain & Aditya kedia

ICICI Birk Ltd-2
9.25yo

Monthly
Rs.8554

Unseculed

PG of Mr. Navaldeep Singh,&
Prateek Jain

ICICI B{nk Ltd-
t4.50vo

Monthly
1.71.968.00

Unsecured

PG of Mr.
Navaldeep Singh,

Prateek Jain &
Aditya kedia

tv.lc:r
-r\,.-:,RECTOR

i" J

3,29,t60.16

32,092.99

3,6rr$.15



HYREFOX CONS TANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Known As Hvrefox Cotrsultanas Private Limit€d)

(a) Rate of Interest
(b) Periodicity of instalment

(c) Amount of instalment
(d) Security

(e) Personal Guarante€

(a) Rate oflnteresl

(b) Poiodicity of instslment

(c) AEounr of insralm€nr

(d) Secuity

(€) Pe6onal cuarant€e

IDFC First Bank Ltd
15.50Yo

Monthly
1,05,780.00

Unsecured

HDFC Bank Ltd.
t5.50%

Monthly
87,277.00

Unsecured

PG of Mr. Navaldeep Singh &
Prateek Jain

Raj Comp I nfo
5.000/0

Six Monthly
2,72,325.00

Unsecured

Bajaj Finance Ltd.-l Bajaj Finance Ltd,-2
tlo/o 18.00%

Monthly Monthly
Flotar 64,572.00

Unsecured Unsecured

PC ofMr. Navaldeep Singh & Prateek PG of Mr. Navaldeep Singh, Prateek

Jain Jain & Aditya kedia

Fullerton India
t7.00vo
Monthly

98.885.00

Unsecured

4.2 Previous year: The company has defauhed repayment of6 six monthly installment of< 2,72,3251' edch to

Raj.Comp Info Services Ltd. and interest hes also not been paid.

Cunent year: The company has not made the payment ofinterest amounting to Rs.1,29,354/- to Raj.Comp lnfo
Services Ltd. as the company has applied for waiver ofsuch interest. Such application is pending for consideration

before Raj.Comp Info Services Ltd.

Deferred Tfi Liobilities Note No. 5

(Amount in <00 )

Prrticulsrs
As !t 3lst

Mrrch,2024
As rt 3lst

March,2023

Deferred Trx Lirbility (A)

Related to Depr€ciation on Fixed Assets

Deferred Ttrx Ass.t (B)

Related to Depreciation on Fixed Assets

Related to Unabsored Depreciation

Related to Disallowances

Related to MAT Credit
Related to Business Loss

4.099.00

4,099.00

512.00

8,947.25

1,889.00

2,042.00

589.00

7,1E9.E9

30,96r,00
42,670.89

Nct (DTA)/DTL [(A)- (B)l (42,670.t9)

5.1 In accordance with AS-22 "Accounting for taxes on lncome" issued by the lnstitute of Chartercd Accountants of
Indi4 the Company has not provided for defened tax assets during the prcvious year. During the current year the
compamy has provided for deffered tax essets.

Short Term Borrowirgs Note No. 5

(Amount in {00 )

Perticuhrs As f,t 31st
Morch.2024

As rt 3lst
March,2023

Curent Maturities oflrng term Debt (refer note no. 4)

TOTAL

Short Terrn Provisions

57,242.93 3?-r0? 98

57,242.93 3?,107.98

Not€ No. 7
(Amounl iIr t00 )

Particuhrs As at 3lst
M.rch,2024

As rt 3lsa
March,2023

Provision for Grduity
Provision lor taxation

TOTAI

2,050.&
37,411.49

2,356.57

6,745.80

39,468.13 9,102.37

*Gratuity provision of for F. Y. 2022-23 was provided as per method suggested in Accounting Standard lsr'Employee Benefils"
However, provision for E. Y.B31O 2023-24 ale based on Actuarial Valuation. Please refer note 21.

NTS 1lfu., iED

k ...t

I

-r/

FoT HYREFOX CONSULTA

DIRECTOR

9,459.25

(sJ60rs)

.\



IIYREFOXCONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Known As Hvrefox Consultrnts Private Limited)

Other Current Lirbililics Note No. 8
(Amourt ir <00 )

Psrticulars
As ,a 3lst

March,2024
As rt 3lst

March,2023

Crcditor for Expens€s

Salary Payable

Other Payable

Statutory Dues

TOTAL

Non Current Invesaments

20,9t8.29
62,982.1E

58,792.24

16,836.51

66,632.20

3.84

I t,875.44

95,317.99

@_1S
(Amount in m0 )

1,42,692.7 |

Particuhrs
As rt 3lst

March, 2024
A! xt 3lst

Mrrch,2023

Equity Shares non quoted (valued at cost)
(4900 Eqity sharcs ofRs.l0 each of Brickrcd lnfinite
Solutions Private Limited)
Tot!l

Othcr Non-Current Assets

490.00

490.00

490.00

490.00

Nsls-No.-11
(Anourt iD ?00 )

Prrticuhrs As rt 3lst
Mrrch, 2024

A! rt 3l!t
March,2023

Security Deposits

TOTAL

Trad. Rcccivrbles

1,007.50

1,007.50

r,007.50

1,007.50

Notc No. 12

(Amount in (00 )

Psrticuhrs As rt 3l!t
Merch, 2024

As aa 3lst
Mrrch,2023

Secured and Corsidered Good

Unsecur€d and Considered Good
Doubtfull

5,27,051.41 t7,360-96

17J60.96TOTAL

l2.l Trade Reccivsbl.s lchadulc:-

For IjYREF3X C0ii3'-Lr-AliTG Lli'i; n

ilb

,-t-)

-l

Oubtrtrditlg for thc y.rr.rd.d 31.03.2024 from th. du. drtc of pf,ymant
Prrticuhr! kss thrD

6 motrlh!
6 [onth! . I l-2 y.rE 2-3 y..E Morc thrn

3 yarrs
Totrl

Considered good
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables -
Considered doubttul
(iii) Disputd Trade Receivables-
Considered Eood
(iv) Disputed Trade rcceivables -
Considercd doubtful

spu 524,734.97 I,254.50 r,062.00 5,27,05t.47

Tot l s24J34.97 t154.50 1,062.00 521,O51.47

DIRECT' ,

527,051,47



t2.2

HYREF]OXCONSULTANTS LIMITED
fFormerly Known As Hvrefor Consultants Private Limiacdl

PrrticulrIs Clocing Brlrlrce Mrximum Amount due rt ery
tim€ during the ycsr

31.03-2024 31.03.20at tl.03.2024 3t.03.2023
Due by lhe Compenies in whrch
directors ofthe compoiy is also a

director/ member
26,972.48 rr,633.22 r,633.72

Due by lhe panres rn which the

Drecto(s) ofthe Company is/are

interested

Cesh and Brnk Belancer Nse-Ns.-D
(Amourt iD ?00 )

Outltrtrditrg for thc y..r.rded 31.03.20tr fron th. du. detc ofpeym.nt
6 morth! - I l-2 y.er! 2-3 y.rrs Mora thrn

3 Yarn
TotrlParticuhrs Lcss thrr

6 morth!
2237.83 t7,360.96(i) Undisputed Trade receivables -

Considered good

(ii) Undisputed Trade Re.eivables -
Consldered doubtful
(iii) Dispured Tiade Receivsbles-

Considered good

(iv) Disputed TBde receilobles -
Considered doubdul

15,123.13

22t1.tl t7360.96Iotel 15,rI.13

As rt 3lst As at3lst
Particulrrs Mirch 2024 Mrrch 2023

Balanccs With Bankr
In Current Accoults
Itr FDR

Cash in Hrnd

TOTAL

Other Curr.nt Asset!

65,916.33

2,62t.86

2,492.77

33,814.25

895.67

r4,709.9271,t90.96

Notc No. 14

(Amount in <)0 )
As rt 3l!t As .t 3lstPrrticulers

March 2024 Mrrch 2023

Adwllce to Supplier

Other Advanc€
TDS Receivable

TOTAL

ReYenue from Opentions

I,180.00
948.54

64,025.87

66,154.4r

3,?10.01

67,893.16

71,603.17

Notc No. 15
(Amourt in ?00

Particular!
For thc yerr

cndcd on 3lst
Mrrch,2024

For lhe ycar
cnded or 3lsa
Msrch, 2023

Consultancy Services
Manpower Supply Services
Softwarc and Coffent Developmelt Services

Net Revcrue from Operrtions

FCX C0i'i3UL-r A''{TS Ll},1 ED

1,36,030.03

4,30,461.34

r,94,8 r6.09

2,00,984.27

1,40,365.40

5,053.64

7,61307,46

',j,:t 1

,V
i,;.

For HYRE

DIRECTOR

____llg49!!!_
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HYREFOX CONSU ANTS I,TMITE,D
Known As x Consultants Privale

l5.l Earning in Foreign Currency
(Amount in t1m )

Particulars
For ahc yeor

end.d on Slst
March,2024

For the yeer
cndcd on 3lsa
Mrrch,2023

Export Sales

TOTAL

Other Incorne

69,832.80

69.832.80

@.-l!
(Amount in <)0 )

Particuhrs
For thc ycor

ended or 3lst
March,2024

For the year
cnded or 31st
Mrrch,2023

InterEst

Misc. Income

Exchange Rate Difference
Sundry Crerditors Woff

Employee Bcnefit Expens.g

2,495.11

401.83

1,482.60

4J80.20

121.86

30.01

151.E7

Not€ No. 17

(Amount in <10 )

Particuhrs
For the yerr
.rded on 3lst
March,2024

For the yeor
.ndcd on 31st
Mrrch,2023

Salary, Wages & Bonus

Grauity
StaJT Welfare

Contribution to pmvident & other funds
(Refer Note No.2l)

TOTAL

Firrnc. Co!t!

3,96,914.50
(305.93)

r,672.26
15,691.1I

4,13,971.94

1,95,209.0E

2,356.57

1,689.21

4,871.82

2,04,126.68

Not. No. lE
(Amourt in <00 )

Particulrrs
For lhe y€rr

endcd on 31st
March,2024

For aho year
cnded or 3lst
Mrrch,2023

Interest Erpanses
Interest to BEnld NBFC
Others

TOTAL

For HYREFCX COti3'-Ji-i,.: ITS Lil'ii

10,652.76

9,t75.73
2,122.70

15,002.80

19,E28.49

-r',r l ,rl

t7,125.50

rIRECTC:



Other Exp.nces

HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Krown As Hvrefox Consultants Private Limited)

Note No. 19
(Amouna ir <00 )

Particulars
For ah. y.rr

end.d on 3Ist
March, 2024

For the ycar
erded on 3lst
Mrrch,20al

Consultancy Expenses

Bank Charges

Data Base Charges

Omce Expenses

Stationery Expenses

Telephone Expenses

Travelling Expenses

Payment to Auditors
Brokerage & Commission Expenses

ReD.i13 & Maint.ns[c! ]to

Building
Plant & Machinery

Others

Electricity Expenses

Demand & Taxes

Insumnce Expenses

Rent Expenses

IFgal & Professionat Fee

Misc. Expenses

TOTAL

19.l Paym.nt to Auditors

30,772.24

1,320.89

27,699.93

3,374.79

142.81

2,208.55

483.51

800.00

86.33

16,E92.26

61.49

29,117.98

4,E51.23

77.95

2,495.E9

1,679.44

r,165.00
t26.33

3,534.36

t32.03

2,530.38

65.25

524.51

2,76E.90

363.28
3,005.10

38.64

1,068.52

t4,846.25

213.20

211.23

14,670.00

448.12

92,574,82 75Jr9.63

Particulrrs
For the y.f,r
e[dcd on 3lst
Merch,2024

For the yoar
ended on 3lst
Mrrch,2023

For Statutory Audit
For Other Matters

450.00

350.00

400.00

765.00

TOTAL 800.00 I,165.00

Errnings Per Shlre (EPS) Note No, 20

P!rticuhrs F.v.2023-24 F.y.2022-23
Profit after tax as per Prcfit & Loss Account 1,92,r07.00 34,139.94
Total Numb€r of shares at dle end of the 2,98,772 2,t0,512

Sharcs Outstand 2,14,490 2,10,512
Fac€ Value Per E u Share ln 10.00 10.00
Basic & Dilured Eaming Per Share @PS) (in Q 89.56 t6.22

For HYR=i3)( aCl,l3UI-TA|'IIS Llt'li D

kDIRECTOR

a '..

WeiShted Average Number of



IIYREFOX CONSULT ANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Known As Hvrefox Consult{nts Private Limited)

Edevee-Esfi !!-AU!ssds!

A Defined Contdbution Plar

Ngle r{sJ1

The company hss rccogrised the following amounts in the statement ofprofit & lossr

Particulars
For the year
.nded oD 31st
Mrrch, 2024

For lh. y.ar
endcd on 3lst
Mrrch,2023

Employels Contribution to employees provident fund

Employels Conhibution to employees State insurance

TOTAL

For HYREFCX C0llSULTA|.ITS L:tli

14,653.68

I,037.43

15,691.11

3,874.08

997.74

4,471.42

B Defined b€nefit Plan
( Grtuitv
The Compary has adopted the Ac.{ounting Standard l5 (Evis€d 2005) on Employee Benefits (GBuity ) duriry the

cufient year The disclosure as envisaged under the Accou[ting Standard is provided hereunder:

Acturrial Vtlu.tion As r AS-l

i The figures are as per actulial valuation during the year
Up to the 1,ear ending on 31.3.2023 the company has provided for Grauity Liability as per AS-15 . However,
during fte current year; the company has made pmvisions for gratuity as p€r actuarial valuation caried out under
AS- 15 and accordingly, the provsion ofRs.30,593/- has been reversed.

-.:'z

V
\

AmountAmount
2023-24 2022-23

Prrticulars

6504920s064Defi ned Benefi t Obligation
UnfundedFunding status Untutrded

NA NAFund Balance
537t547CunEnt Liability

645t2Non-cuEent Liability 203511

Gratuitv Brhnc. Sheet Reconciliation
AmourtAmount

2023-24 2022-23
Particulors

ODenins rct liability .65049 2939E

35651Expense(income) for the p€riod .140015

Banchs paid directly by employer

Employers contribution 0

Acaurrial Assumpliotrs

Closing net liabil ity(Asset)
recognized

205054 65049

Arnount AmounaPrrticulars
2023:24 2022:23

Mortalify Rate
rALM (2012-14)

ultimate
IALM (2012-14)

ultimste
Retirement Age 5E Years 58 Yesrs
Discount Rate 7.llyo p.0,. 7 .29o/o p.u

Salary Escalation tff/o too/o

Attrition Rate sf/o 5P/"

DIRECTOR



HYREFOXCONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerly Krown As Hvrefox Consultants Private Llmited)

Relrted Party Disclosures

22.1 List ofrelated parties with whom hansactions have taken pl6ce and relatbnships -

Key Managerial Person Associaaes

Aditya Kedia Solution @ hlinite Ptt. Ltd.
Prateek Jsin Shashi Kedia
Naval Deep Singh Asheesh Kedia

Non Erecutive Dircctors BrickEd Infinite Soloutions Pvt. Ltd
Kshitij Codika BIz 365 Tech P!1. Ltd
Yatindra Kumar Gupta

Surpreet Kaur Rekhi

22.2 Details oftransactions rclating to peNons refeEed to in item 22.1 above :'

A Remuneration to Kev Manaeerial Person

Note No, 22

(Amount in <00 )

Prrticuhrs
For thc ycar

cndcd on 3lst
March, 2024

For the yerr
.nded o! 3ltt
Mrrch,2023

Sh Naval Deep Singh

Sh.Prateek Jain

Sh. AdityaKedia
TOTAL

B Intercst to Kev Manaqerial Person

I t,250.00
I1,250.00
9,000.00

9,000.00

9,000.00

9,000.00

3r,s00.00 27 00

(Anount in ?00 )

Particulors
For ahe yerr

ended on 3lst
Mrrch,2024

For the year
ended oD 3lst
March,2023

Sh Naval Deep Singh

Sh.Prateek Jain

Sh. AdityaKedia
TOTAL

t,234.68

1,4E1.49

1,237.58

1,6E1.45

2,716,17 2,919.03

C Other Transctions

(Amount in (00 )

Nf,rhC ofParty Naturc of
Trrntction

For the year
cndcd otr 3lst
Mrrch, 2024

For the ycrr
crdcd on 31st
M.rch,2023

Sh NavEl Deep Singh
Sh.Prateek Jain
Sh. Aditya Kedia
Sh Naval Deep Singh

Sh.Prareek Jain

Sh. Aditya Kedia
Solution @ Infinite Pvt. Ltd.
Solution @ Infinite Pvt. Ltd.
Solution @ hfinite Pvt. Ltd.
Shashi Kedia
Asheesh Kedia
Asheesh Kedia
Brickrcd Infinite Soloutions Pvt. Lrd.

Brickr€d Inlinite Soloutions Pvt. Ltd.

Bricked Infinite Soloutions Prt. Ltd
Briclsed Infnite Soloutions hd. Lld
Briclced Infinit€ Soloutions Pr.t. Ltd.

BIZ 365 Tech Pvt. Ltd.
BIz 365 Tech P!'t. Ltd.
BIZ 365 Tech Pvt. Ltd.
BZ 365 Tech Pvt. Ltd.

Loan Taken

Loan Taken
Loan Taken
Iran Repaid

Loan Repaid

Loan Repaid

49t00.00
38000.00

5660.00

6t584.68
50481.45

6000.00

132E0.00

136E0.00

5700.00

I1567.59
8431.46

t oan Taken

Loar Rep8id

Interest

Interest

l,oan Taken

Rent Received

Other Charges

Loan Taken

Loan Repaid

Sales

Loan Taken

Loar Repaid

Rent Received

Sales

12850.20

8650.00

51780.81

900.00

4500.00

t0000.00
7080.00

t94t.2t
25000.00

25000.00

E248.20

30100.00

30100.00

1416.00

8121.1I

900.00
4500.00

7080.00

2647.59

DIRECTOR

3400.00

4600.00

For HYREF3X C0!'lil!-illtTS L:i;i iED I

!,'/..,
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HYREFOX CONSUTTANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Known As Hvrefox Consultants Private Limited'l

D Balanc€ Payble and/or (Reccivable) at the vear end

Name of Party
As rt 3lst Mrrch,

2024
As !t 3lst

March 2023
Sh Naval Deep Singh

Sh.Prateek Jain

Sh. Aditya Kedia
Solution @ Infinite P!t. Ltd.
Shashi Kedia
Asheesh Kedia
BricH lnfinrte Soloutions ht. Ltd

BIz 365 Tech P!t. Ltd.

6,140.16

4,947.14

36,732.30

5,000.00

35,000.00
(r8,243.60)

(8,728.E8)

32,723.31

31,430.25

32,625.00

43,130.E1

5,000.00

25,000.00
(9,383.22)
(2,250.00)

Imprirment ofAsicts Notc No.23

23.t In view ofthe absence ofindication ofmaterial impEirmetrt within the meaning ofclause 5 to Clause 13 ofAccounting Stsndard-28 "knpairment of
Assets" no impairment of fixed assets is required for in respect of current finartcial year.

RATIO ANALYSIS Note No. 24

Particuhrs Numer'rtor/I)etrominrtor M.rch 31,2024 March 31,2023 Vrriatiors Rcrsors

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(0

(e)

(h)

(D

0)

(k)

Current Ratio

Debt-Equity Ratio

Debt Service Coverage Ratio

Retum on Equity Ratio

Inventory tumover Etio

Trade rcceivables hmover ratio

Tlade payables tumover ratio

Net wo.kiDg c{pital tumover ratio

Net profit Etio

Rehrm on Capital employcd

Retum on invesEnent

Curent Assets

CuIIent Liabiliti€s

Total Debts

Equrty

Eamine available for Debt Service

Intercst + INtallments

Profit after Tax

Average Shareholder's Equity

Total Turnover
Average Inventories

Total Tumover
Average Account Receivable

Total Puchases

Average Accourt Payable

Tolal Tumover
Average Working Capital

Net Profit
Total Tumover

EBIT
Capital Employed

Refurn on Investrnent

Total Investrnent

2.77

0.51

2.95

129.78

NA

t.44

NA

t.79

25.23

51.E0

0.87

(1.48)

t.tI

(35.93)

NA

19.95

NA

(19.37)

9.85

(21E.43)

218.39%

t34.460/0

t65.11yo

46l.2lo/o

NA

(92.78yo)

NA

t09.240/0

155.88%

t23.1lo/o

Note (A)

below

Note (B)
below

Note (A)
below

Note (A& B)
below

NA

Note (A)
below

NA

Note (A)
below

Note (A)
below

Note (A)
below

CCII]U!.TA]iTS L$Ii

i,,
For HYREFCX
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerly Known As Hvr€fox Cotrsultants Private Limited)

Notes

A Therc has been significant increase in operations during the curreft year, rEsulting increase in prol4 capital emplouyed ,current assets,libilities

etc.which further rcsulting in voriation in ratios.

B There has been increase in equity during the cunent year, resulting in variation in ratio.

C Since the change in ratio is less than 257q no explanation is required to be disclosed.

Gcn€rel Notes Note No. 25

25.1 Previous year figures have b€en re-grouped or rearranged wherever considercd necessary

25.2 Balaflce in pcrsonal accounts (Debit/Credit), Sundry debtors and creditor arc subject to confirmation

25.3 Bank Balances has been taken and accepted as per books.

25.4 The company has defaulted in rEpayment of loan aod intercst thereon for Rajcomp Info Services Ltd

Normal Operating Cycle and Cl{ssification of Asscts snd Lirbilities into Current end Non- Current

26.1 All assets and liabilities arc presented as current or non cufient as pcr criteria s€t out in Schedule Itr ofthe
Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of business ofthe company, its opemtion and realisation the compaly

has ascertained its operating cycle ofless thall 12 months. Accordingly 12 months period has been considered for

26.2 Assets and Liabilities ofthe above Business have been classified into Current and Non Current using the above Normal Operating

Cycle and applying oth€r criteria prescribed in Schedule III.

As Der our seDarate reDolt ofeven
date

For Grrg Narendra & A$ocirtcs.,

iri'r)'il

Chartered Accountants
FRN 008712C J}.

.''Ud
('s

(Nrrendra Kumar Agarwal)
Partn€r
M. No. 07?501

For Hyrrfor Consula!ots Limited

rval Deep Singh)
!-rff @t"

\.

(PrltcekJair)
Dir.ctor
DIN:02642162

(Aditya Kedia)
Director
DIN:03599309

uDrN : 2r{o7?-S O\BKCI t SA'l Zt,

Place : Jripur
Date : 02.09.2024

Direclor
DIN: 08029788

N+4
(Arkito Sen)

Company S€cret ry

.'(,_..
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
Formerlv Known as Hvr€fox Consultants Private Limited)

PROPERTY. PLANT & EOUIPMENT AND GIBLA ASSETS Noae No. 9
unt in ?00 )

GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK
RATE
wDv

AS ON
01.04.2023

ADDITION TOTAL
31.03.2024

AS ON
01.04.2023

FOR THE
PERIOD
2023-24

DEDUCTIONS TOTAL
31.03.2024

AS ON
31.03.2024PARTICULARS

AS ON
31.03.2023

2s.8v/"
25.89Vo

1,995.83

3,059.40

449.21

22,886.00
2,445.04

25,945.40
9',t'1.00

2,124.22
364.2'.1

268.28
1,34t.21
2,392.50

Gencral miaurc
Air Conditioner
Fumiture & Fixturss

t,t03.77
23,552.90

r,0 t8.83
935.1E

5,055.23 23335,21 2a)90.44 3,101.22 632.55 3,733.77Total 24,656.67 I,954.0t

45.07%

45.07o/o

45.07%

45.07Yo

45.070/0

r3,508.63
12,202.40

14t.53
261.86

1,648.01 103.38

4,025.72

8,3214.90

t7,534.35

20,54't.30
141.53

261.86

r,7 5 t.39

6,380.71

3,012.77
7 t.94

132.24

834.05

3,77 5.72

4,561.'.l0

31.36

58.43

406.06

10,156.43

7 ,57 4.47

103.30

190.67

1,240.1I

't,317.92

t2,912.83

38.23
71 .19

sl1.28

Mobile Phone

Oflic€ Equipment

Air Cooler
Mobile Apple I pad

LED TV

OIIice EquiDmcnls

7,t27.92
9,189.63

69.59

129.62

813.96
21,162,43 12,474,00 40236.43 10,43t.71 8,833.27 19264.9t 20,971,43Total 17 330.72

63.16v. t6,762.61 32,? 14.69 49,477.30 1t,849.22 5,574.93 17,424.t5 32,053.15
ComDulel
Computer 4,9t3.39

16,762.61 32,114.69 49A7730 11,849.22 s574.93 11424.t5Total 32,053.rs 4,9r339

45.0',tvo 300.56 300.56 2'78.70 6.84 285.54 15.02Electric Fitting
Electric I llation

21.86

30056 300.56 218.10 6.44 285.54 15.02Total 21.86

25.89o/o 560.00 560.00 t71.45 100.58 272.03
Motor Vehiclca

Electric Scooter 287.97 388.55
560.00 560.00 171.45 r0058Total 272.03 2a7.91 388.55

s0140.83 68,523.90 1.r8864.73 25,832.30 15,148.17 40,980.47 77,984.26Totrl Tangiblc Assets 24,608.s3

0.00% 23,953.79 23,953.79Softwarc Development (wIP) 23,953.79

23,953.79 23,953.19Total InarDgible Assets 23,953.79
50,4/().E3 92477,69 142,918,52 2s,832.30 15144.11 40980.47 1,01,938.05Grand Totrl 24,608.s3
28,127.55 22313.24 50,440.83 16,734.67 9,097.63 25,E32.30 24,608.53Grand Total Previous Y€rr I rJ92.E8

-

,'.: -:-\
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS TIMITED
(FORMERIY KNOWN AS HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRMTE LIMITED)

CIN: U74999RJ2018PLC06102 5
Registered Office: 828, FRoNTIER coLoNY ADARSH NAGARJAIPUR Rl302004IN

E-mail:info@hyrefox.com website:wwwhyttfox.com Collt,ietNo.t 97999 99727

DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Dear Mernbers,

Your directors are pleased to present the 06th Annual Report on the business and operations ofthe company

together with the Audited Financial Statements for the period ended 3l"tMarch, 2024.

1. FINANCIAL RESI,JLTS
The financial results ofthe company for the year under review alongwith the figures for previous year

are as follows:
In Lacr

2. STATE OF COMPA}IY'S AtrT'AIRS
The net receipts from operations during the year under review were Rs. 761.31 Lacs as against Rs

346.40 Lacs in the previous year. The Profit after tax is Rs.192.1 I as against loss of Rs. 40.88 Lacs in
the previous year. Your Directors expect that the company will achieve new heights in the coming year.

3. DIVIDEND AIID RESERVES
In the absence of profit, the Board of Dhectors has not recommended any dividend for the period
ending 31.03.2024. Further, no amount has been transferred to General reserve.

4. EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETI,'RN
In accordance with the provisions of section 92 of the Companies Act,2013 read with Rule 12 of the
Companies (Managernent and Administration) Rules, 2014, an extract of Annual Return in form MGT-
9 is armexed herewith as Annexure-I to this report.

5. MEETINGS
BOARI) MEETINGS:

The Board of Directors met 09 times during the yar on25.05.2023,07.09.2023,11.11.2023,08.01.2024,
24.02.2024,26.02.2024,01.03.2024,13.03.2024 and 15.03.2024. The intervening gap betwean the
meetings was within the period prescribed under the Companies Act, 20 1 3 .

EXIRA ORDINARY MEETING!
As per Section 100 of Companies Act, 2013, Company has conducted one Extra Ordinary General
Meeting in the financial yar 2023-24 on 29.01 .2024

6. DIRECTORS AIYD KEYMANAGERIAL PERSONNEL
During the year under review, there was no change in the board of dtectors ofthe company. Further,
there was no appointment of KMP during the Financial Year.

7. CHANGEOFNAME
The Company has changed its name from Hyrefox Consultants Private Limited to Hyrefox Consultants
Limited with effect from 09.08.2024.

E. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECIINOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCIIANGE
EARNINGS AND OUTGO

a) Conservation of Energy: Company has not yet commenced its commercial operations and has not
made any capital investsnent on energy corservation equipment.

2022-232023-24Particulars

Income:
346.4076r.31Revenue from ons

4.38 0.15Other Income
765.69 346.55Total Income

s41.52 305.67Total Expenditure

224.16 40.88Profit(Loss) before tax
t92.11 34.14Profit(Loss) after tax



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRTVATE LTMTTED)

CIN: U74999RJ2018PLC061025
Registered Office: 829, FRoNTTER coLoNyADARSH NAcAR lArpuR Rr 3ozoo4lN

E.mail: info@hSnefox.com Website:www.hyrefox.com CoabctNo.t9799999727
b) Technologr Absorption: There was

development work carried out during
no import of technology by the company and no research and
the period under review.

c) Foreiqn Exchange Earning and outgo: There was no foreign exchange outgo dudng the period
under review. However, the details regarding foreign exchange eaming is as followJ:

Particulars Amount
Eaming usD 84,800 Rs. 69,83,2801

9. CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR):

The company does not meet the criteria of Section 135 of Companies Act, 2013 read with the
Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 so there is no requiemenr ro
constitution of Corporate Social Responsibility Committee.

10. PARTICTJLARS OF EMPLOYEES
During the period under review, there was no employee receiving remuneration in excess of the limit
specified under Rule 5(2) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel)
Rules, 2014. Hence, no disclosure is required.

11' PARTICIILARS oF LoANs cIvEN, IIIVESTMENTS MADE GUARANTEES GIVEN AI\D
SECT]RITITES PROVIDED
During the period under review, there was no loan given, investrnents made, guarantees given ard
securities provided under section 186 ofthe Companies Act, 2013.

12. FDGDDEPOSIT
During the period under review, your company has neither invited nor accepted or renewed any fixd
deposit tom public in terms of provisions of section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the
Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014.

13. PARTICI,'LARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS MADE WTIH RELATED
PARTIES
There were no transactions with related parties during the period under review.

14. SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTI,'RES AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES
At the beginning of the year, the company bad I associate named Brickred Infinite Solutions Private
Limited but did not have any subsidiary and had no joint venhres. During the year under review there
was no change in this number. In accordance with the provisions of Section 129(3) of the Companics
Act, 2013, we have prepared corsolidated financial statements ofthe company and its associate. Furthel,
a statement containing the salient features of the financial statement of our associate in the prescribod
format AOC-I is provided as Annexure- II to this report.

15. CHANGE IN NATURE OFBUSINESS
During the period under review, there was no change in the nature ofbusiness of the company.

16. RISKMANAGEMENT POLICY
The Company does not have any risk management policy as there was no major risk identified durirrg
the year.

17. SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT:
Secretarial Audit is not applicable on the Company.

lt. INTERNAL AIJDIT & CONTROLS;
Intemal Audit is not applicable on the Company.

19. DISCLOST]RE ABOUT COST ATJDIT:

Cost Audit is not applicable to the products/ business of the Company for theF.Y.2022-23.



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HYREFOX CONSUITANTS PRNATE LIMITED)

CIN: U749 99Rl2O LBPLCO 6 1 02 5
Registered Office: 828, FRoMTIER coLoNvADARSH NAGARJAIPUR RJ 302004lN

E-mail: info@hyrefox.com Website: www.hyr€fox.com Contact No.: 97999 99727

20. AI]DITORS
M/s Garg Narendra & Associates (FRN: 008712C), Chartered Accountants hold office till the
conclusion of the ensuing Annual General Meaing and offer themselves for re-appointment to hold
offrce from the conclusion of this Annual General Me*ing till the conclusion of 6o Annual General

Meeting (subject to the ratifrcation of the appointment by the mernbers at every Annual General Meeting
held after this Arurual General Meeting). As required under section 139, 141 of the Companies Act,
2013 read with Rule 4(1) ofthe Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the company has obtained
a written confirmation from M/s Garg Narendra & Associates that they are not disqualified for
appointment and that their re-appointmeat, if made would be within the prescribed limits rmder the Act

2T. COMMENT ON ATJDITOR'S REPORT
The notes on financial staternent read with Auditor's Report are self-explanatory and do not call for any

further comments. Furth&, the Auditor's Report does not contain any qualification, reservation or
adverse remark.

22. VIGILMECHAMSM:
The provisions of section 177(10) ofthe Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable on the company.

23. DETAILS IN RESPECT OF ADEQUACY OF INTERNAL FINAIICIAL CONTROLS WTTH
REFERENCE TO TEE FINAIICIAL STATEMENTS: (Not Applicable)

24. CORPORATE GOVERNAIICE CERTIFICATE: (Not Applicable)

25. OBLIGATION OF COMPANY I,]NDER THT SEXUAL IIARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT
WORIGLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2OI3:
The Company has zero tolerance towards Sexual Harassment at workplace and has adopted a policy on
prevention, prohibition and Redressal of sexual harassment at workplace in line with the provisions of
the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Preventioq Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 and
Rules framed there under. Internal Complaints Committee (ICC) has been set up to redress complaints
received regarding sexual harassment. All employees (permanent, contractual, tempomry, trainees) are
covered under this policy. During the Financial Year Ended 31st March, 2024, the Company has not
received any complaints regarding the sexual harassment.

26. MATERIAL CIIANGES AND COMMITMENTS AFFECTING FINANCIAL POSITION
BETWEEN THE END OF FINATICIAL YEAR AIID DATE OF REPORT
No material changes and corffnitments have occurred after the close of financial year till the date of this
report, which affects the financial position of the company.

27. DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT
Pursuant to clause (c ) of sub-section (3) of Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013, your Directors
state that:

a) in the preparation of the annual accounts for the period ended March 31, 2024, the applicable
accounting standards have been followed and there are no material departures from the same;

b) the directors have selected such accounting policies and applied thern consistently and made
judgernents and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the
state of affairs of the company as at March 3 I , 2024 and of the profit of the company for that period;

c) the directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accognting
records in accordance with the provisions ofthis Act for safeguarding the assets ofthe company and
for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;

d) the directors have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis;

e) The diectors, in the case of a listed company, had laid down internal financial controls to be
followed by the company and that such intemal financial controls are adequate and were operating
effectively. (Although this point is not spplicable as the company is not a listed comp"oy.;

f) The directors had devised propa systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable
laws and that such systems were adequate and operating iffectively.



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(FORMERIY KNOWN AS HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRMTE LIMITED)

CIN: U74999RIz018PLC06102 5
Registered Office: 828, FRoNTIER coloNy ADARSH NAGARIATpuR Rl302004 rN

E-mail: info@hyrefox.com Websitefwww.hyrefox.com Cont,.ftNo,,t9799999727

2E. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Your directors place on record their sincere thanks for the help and co-operation rendered by the banks,
financial institutions, business associates, Goyemment Departments, and otlers who have contributed
to the smooth working ofthe company.

By order of the Board of Directors
Place: Jaipur
Date: 02.09.2024

Deep Singh
Director

DIN:080297tE

) @rateek Jain)
Director

D'IN:02642162

(Aditya Kedia)
I)irector

DIN:03599309

0 s,-
\no'"!U ^*(Ankita Sen)

Company Secretary



I.

Form No. MGT-9
EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN

As on the llnsnclel year ended on 31103/2024

of

HYRf,FOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED (Formerly known as Hyrefox Consultrtrts Private Llmlted)

[Pursaant to Section 92(j) of the Companies Act, 201 3 and rule 12(l ) of theCompanies (Manogemenl and Administrotion) Rules, 2014]

REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS:

CtN: u74999RJ20 I EPrco51025
B Foreign Compatry Registration Number/CLN N,A,

c Registmlion Date 25.04.20t8

D Category/Sub-Cateeory of the Company Public Company (limited by sharcs)

E AddrEss of thc registercd omce End conbct dctails

828, FRONTIER COIONY ADARSH
NAGAR JAIPUR-302004 (Raj.)

Ph.: 9I-900t 7990r I
E-mail: info@hFefox.com

F whelher listed company NO

c Name, address and contact details of Reglslrar and

Share TraDsfcr Agent,if any NIL

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITlES OF THE COMPANY

All thc busrness actrvir ies contribul ing l0 % or morc of th€ total tumover of lhe company shau be strtcd:-

S. No. Name snd Dercrlpuotr of mrin
products / scrvlces

NIC Code of the
Product/ren lce

o/. lo toarl
tumowr of thc
comp.lry

I Consullancy Services 12295 3',7.290/o

2 Other compuler relaled aclivities, 72909 62.71o/o

)



III. PARTICULARS Of HOLIXIIG, SUBSIDIARY AJTID ASSOCIATE, COMPANIES.

No. of Compr es for which lnfomrrtlotr ls belng lill€d

S. No. Nrme .trd AddErr of the Comprny CIN/GLN Holdhg/Sub3ldl.rylAssoctrtc 7. of shsrer held Applcrble Sccdotr

I Brlckr€d Itrlfurlte Soludons Prlvate Llmited u72900RJ202t 8rC073430 Assoclrte 49.OOo/o 2(6t

I

IV. SHARE IIOLDING PATTERN
(Equily Share CEpital Br€Ekup 6s pcrcenlage ofTotal Equily)

A gsueryls$lcE-Uellllr

Crtegory of Shrreholders No. ofshsres held rt the beghnlng o[ the year No. of Shares beld rt the etrd of the ycrr

I)eDrt Physlcd Totrl 7. ofTotd Sb.ret Ircnrat Phy!lcd Totel ./. oI To.i
Shlrr.

Pmmoae

7. C-tenge
dErlng
lbc yerr

IDdhD

a) IndividuayHUF 200,000 200,000 95.0to/o 2,ro,000 240,000 80.460/o

b) Cent€l Govr

c) Stare Govr(s)

d) Bodies Corp.

e) Banks / FI

0)

0 Any other

Sub Totrl (A)(l) 200,000 200,000 95.01% 240,000 240,0{0 80.460/.

tror.lgn
a) NRIS- Individuals

b) olher- Individuals

c) Bodi€s Corpomle

d) BanlYFI

(2)

€) Any Other

Sub Totsl (A)(2)

Tot.l ShrEholdhg of
Promoter (A) - (AXl) +
(AV2} 200,000 200,000 95.!tvo 240,000 240,000 40.46y.

I



B Publlc Shrreholdlng

Inslitulions

a) Mutud Funds

b) Banks / FI

c) Centrrl Govl

d) Slale Gorl(s)

e) Venture Capital Funds

f) Insurarce Componies

g) FIIS
h) For€ign Venturc Capilal
Funds

(t)

i) Ohers (specin

SuFtoral (BXl):.

(2\ Noo-Itrslituootri

Bodies Corp

i) lndian

ii) Ovds€rs

a)

Individuals
5a,212.00 58212.00 19.54%10,'l2 t0,512 0.05i) Individual shareholders

holding nominal share
caDhal uDro Rs. I lakh
ir) Individual shareholders
holding nominal shar€

capital in €xcess ofRs I lakh

b)

Ohers : HUFc)

58,272.00 5a,212.00 19.510/0Sub-totd (BX2)r 10,5t2 r0Jr2 0.05

st,272.00 t9-54%l0Jr2 10512 0.05 5a,212.00

I Otrt PuDtrc snrneroErng
(B)aBXr)+ (BX2)

c. Sbrrca held by C[stodlrD
for GDRS & ADR3

29W12 100.00%2t0512 210,5t2 r00.00./. 29t.272Crrnd Totrl (A+B+C)

I-

I

I

--



B Sharuholdine of Prorrroters

D

S. No.
Shtreholder's Nrme

Sh.reholdlng rt the begh trg of th€ year Share holdlng rt ahe end ofthc yerr 70 cb.nge
in shsre
holdlng

durlng thc
yerr

No. of Sh.re! '/. of iotrl Shrrrs of
the comprtry

7.of Sh.rc! Plcdged /
etrcumbered to lotrl
sharer

No. of Sb.rc! 'Z of toel Sh.rer
of the comDuy

'/.ofSh.re!
Pledged /

totrl sharet

I Prareek JaiD 60000 28.50% o.000/o 80000 26.820/. 0.000/0 -1.680h

2 Adit,€ Kedia E0000 38.00% 0.000/" E0000 26.E2yo 0.00./" -l l.l8%
3 Naval D€ep Singh 60000 2E50% 0.o00/o E0000 26.82yo 0.000/o -1.6to/.

TOTAL 2txxno 95.Ot /. 0,00% 2$Un t0.4./. o.00./. -11.54./.

C Charqe in PtornoleB' Shorchodlne ( please speci6'. ll thcre is no chaaee)

S. No.

ShrreholdhS rtthe beglnnlng ofthe year

Drac wls. hcre.!e/d€cnr!. b sh.r.holdltrB durltrg lbe yerr Cumulrdvc Sh.rcholdhg durlng ib.
yerr

I
PBteek Jain

60000 2850% 13.01.2024 20000 AllotreDt 8fi)00 2652./.

2 Naval D€ep Singh 60000 2a.500/o 13.03.2024 20000 AllotrD€rt 80,000 26.azU.

Shorcholdirc Patle oftop ten Sharcholdcts bth.r tha,I rcctors. Promoters and Eol.lcrs ofGDRs on.l ADR :
(For coch of thc top l0 sharuhou.t)

S. No. Shrrc Holder's N.me ShrEholdl4 .t the begllrlrlng of tha ycrr Drte wlse increasrJdecre.lc h shercboldlng durltrg the ye.r Cumul.tlve Shr€holdltr8 dun[g the

I Nekhel Bsid 10512 1.y9./. No chrng€ 10512 1.52.h
2 Chandan Garg 0 0.00./o 21.02.2024 14925 Allotm€nt 14925 s.000/.

3 Manoj Jain 0 o.00./. 21.02.2024 29t5 Allotmart 29t5 1.00y.

4 Ulsav Pramodkumar Shrivaskv
0 0.N./. 24.02.202+13-03.2024 11925 Al}Donetrl 11925 s.Nu.

5 Manish KumEr
0 0.000/" 24.02.202413.03.2024 14925 Allotment 14925 5.00%



E Sharcholdile ol Ar.clo6 ond Kct Mottae.riol Pcrsonncl:

(Fot eoch oltt Dlrucrot/XvP)

S. No.
Nrmc Shrreholdlng .1 the begltrning of ttc year

I)ate wlse lncrersrJdecrerse in ihareholdlng durlnS the year Cumulatlve Shrrcholdlng durlng the
ycrr

No. ol shrres '/6 of total rhard of
tbc corrDanv

Drtc No. ofrh[r! Rcarotr No. ot rhrrca 7. of tot.l shtrc! of the

Prate€k JaiD 60000 2E.50% 13.03.2024 20000 Allotoent 80000 26.820/0

2 Adilya Kedia t0000 38.00yo trll E0000 26.82%
l Nalzl Dcep Singh 60000 28.500A 13.03,2021 20000 Allottrretra 80000 26.azyo

INDEBTEDNESS

Itrd€btedrc.s ofthc Compuy locluding ltrterc.t outstrtrdlDg/rccned bot Doa duc for Drymenr

ld.btedrcr! st l}c begir trg of
ttc nnrrcirl yerr

!cW:t* kB
hd€rirdi&I$$r

i) Princip6l Amouot 5,360,t .34 8,6?4,356.00 14,035,237 .34

ii) Interest due bul not paid

iii) Interesl accnr€d bul not du€

Totil (+$HI) 5,360,ttrJ4 E,674J56.00 14,015,237 34

ChrnSc itr Indebtedncss durlDS thc
flnrnchl year
* Addirion 14,225,44t .28 11,693,573.00 27,919,014.28
+ Rcduction 7,0t6,53t.00 14,952,569.@ 21,969,r07.00

Net Chrng€ 7,20E,m3.28 -r r5t,9r6.00 5949,901.2t

Indebtedness.t tbe end of the
flramlal yerr
i) Principal Amounl t2,569,7a4.62 7,415,160.00 19,985 ,t 44.62

ri) lmcrest due but nol paid

iii) Iflterest accrued but not du€

Tot.l (l+ll+tll) 12,569,1E4.62 7l4r5J60.00 19985,144-62

ffiI:sla.rtt1+li#f,{cg1itn., ;W



VI. Rf,MUNf,RATION OF DIRECTORS AND Kf,Y MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

B. ErE!E!!!!!9!1s-s!&!-4!!!

S. tro. Prnlcuhn of Remunentiotr N3me of Executlve Director

PRATEEK JAIN NAVAL DEEP SINGH ADITYA KEDIA
Cross salary I,125,000.00 I,125,000.00 900,000.00 3,r50,000.00
(s) Salary ar per provisions conrained in s€ction 17( I ) of lhe Incomo-

(b) Value of pcrquisites r.l/s I 7(2) IncorDc-tax Act, 1 96 I

I

(c) ProfiB in li€u of salary under s€ction I 7(3) lncome. tar Acl, I 96 I

2 Slock Option

3 Sweat Equity

CommissioD

- ec % ofpro6t

4

- others, sp€ciry

5 Othcrs, plEas€ specrry

Tor.l (A) I,125,1)00.00 I ,r 25,000.00 qu000.00 3,r50,000.00
Ccllltrg rs p.r tt. Acr N.A, N.A. N.A N,A

I

S. tro. Partlculrn of Remun€rrtlotr Ntm€ of Dla€ctora Totd Anbutrt

Indcp€ndcnl DircEtors

a) F€e for atrending board/committes m€elings

b) Commission

I

c) Oth€rs, pleasc sp€cify

Totd (l)
Olh€r Non-Executive Direrlors

a) F€e for attcnding board./commillee meetings

b) Commiscion

z

c) Olhers, please sp€ciry

Totrl (2)

Tot l (B)<l+2)

Tohl Managerial Remuneration

Ovcrall Cei ling as per lhe Act

I

IIII

A.



C. Rc ulerallon lo Kev Malaee al PeBonNl other thon MD/MaNsre/wTD

S. no, Pritlcularr of RemlrncratloD K.y Mmrg.rirl P.rrotrrcl

c0() Comprny
S€crctrrv

cFo Totd

I Gross salary

N,A.

(a) Salary [s per provisions contaiDcd in section I 7( I ) of the Incotue-lax Acl, I 96 I

(b) Value of perquisites u/s l7(2) Iocome-lax Acl, 1961

(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section I7(3) Iocomc-trx Ac! 196l

2 Slock Option

3 Swcst Equity

4 Commission

- as % ofprofit
- others, speciry

5 olhcrs, please speriry

Totrl

VII. PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT/ COMFOUNDINC OF OFFENCES:

TyPe S€ctlor of the
Comprole! Act

Bdcf
Des.rlpdon

Detrlk of Per.lty / Punbhmcou
Compoutrditrg fc.3 lDposed

Autborlty
IRD / NCLT/
COURTI

Appe.l mrdc,
lf rEy Gtve Iret il!)

A. COMPANY

Penalty

NILPunishmenl

Compounding

B. DIRf,CTORS

Penalty

NILPunishment

Compounding

C. OTHER OFFICf,RS IN DEFAULT

Penalty

NILPunishment

CompourdinB

-( | L::.-r Jir L . : i'1,..rED ;'c; . ,'.'1.-i3, , .- .
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IITDEPENDENTA ITOR'S REPORT

TO TIIE MEMBERS OF
IIYREFOX CONST]LTANTS LIMITEI)
(Formerly Known as Ilyrefox Consultants Private Limited)

rt on the Audit ofthe nancial statem n

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements ofM/s Hyrefox Consultants
Limiled ('lhe Company") which comprises the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2024 and, the Statement
of Profit and Loss and statement of cash flows year ended on that date for the year on 31.03.2024 and
notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and
other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
aforesaid consolidated financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013
("the Act") in the manner so requircd and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian
Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the companies Act, 2013 companies
(Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021 as amended ("AS") and other accounting principles generally
accepted in India:-

a) in the case of the consolidated Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs ofthe company as at March
31,2024 and1'

b) in the case of the consolidated Statement of Profit & Loss, of the Prolit for the year ended on
that date; and

c) in the case of the consolidated Cash Flow Statement, of the cash flows of the company for the
year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section
143(10) ofthe Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under ttrose SLnaards are further described in
the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements section of our
r?9rt. we are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant t-o our audit of
the consolidated financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules
thereunder, and we have firlfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordanc" *itt tt 

"." 
."qri."*"nt.

and the Code ofEthics. We believe that the audit evidince we have obtained is sufficientand Jpfropriate
to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information
comprises the information included in the Annual Report, but does not include the consolidated financial
statements and 

-our 
auditor's report thereon. The Annual Report is expected to be made available to us

after the date ofthis auditofs report.

ORA 4
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Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the
other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with
the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audig or
otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of this
auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are
required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard since the other information
comprising the above documents is expected to be issued by the management after the date ofour audit
report.

Responsibility of Management for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the
Companies Act, 2013 ('lfte Act") with respect to the preparation of these consolidated financial
statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position and financial performance of the
Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the
accounting Standards specified under section 133 ofthe Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting
Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the
Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other inegularities; selection and application of
lppropriate accounting policies; making judgnents and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate intemal financial controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the
preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial statement that give i true and fair view and are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the
company's ability to continue as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concem and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate
the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do so. The Board of Directors
are also responsible for overseeing the company,s financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit ofthe Financial Statements

our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as
a whole are free from material misstatemenq whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor,s
report that includes our opinion' Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee
that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the
basis of these consolidated fi nancial statements.
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As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

' IdentiS and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements,

u,hether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The
risk ofnot detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or
the override of intemal control.

' Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedurcs that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies
Act, 2013 we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has

adequate intemal financial contols system in place and the operating effectiveness of such
controls.

' Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

' Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use ofthe going concem basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going
concem. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in
our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modi$ our opinion. our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concem.

' Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

' Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the consolidated financial statements that
individually or in aggregate makes it probabre that the economic decisions of a reasonabry
knowledgeable user of the consolidated financial statements may be influenced. we consider
quantitative materiality and qualiative factors in (i) planning the scope ofour audit work and (ii)
to evaluate the effect ofany identified misstatements in the consolidated financial statements.

we communicate with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the pranned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any sigrificant deficieicies in
internal control that we identifi during our audit.

We also provide those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships andother matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our
related safeguards

independence, and where applicable,

I
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From the matters communicated with those charged with govemance, we determine those matters that

were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period

and, are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law

or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when in extremely rare circumstances,

we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse

consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefrts of
such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirement

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Ordel'), issued by the Central
Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies Ac! 2013, we
give in the 'Annexure A' a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 ofthe Order, to
the extent applicable.

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:-

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose ofour audit.

(b) In our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the Company
so far as it appears from our examination ofthose books.

(c) The consolidated Balance Shee! the Statement of Profit and Loss and Cash Flow Statement
with by this Report are in agreement with the books ofaccount.

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid consolidated financial statement comply with the Accounting
Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the companiei
(Accounting standards) Rules, 2021.

(e) On the basis of the wriften representations received from the Directors as on March 31,2024,
taken on record by the Board of Directors, none ofthe Directors is disqualified as on March
31,2024 from being appointed as a Director in terms ofsection 164(2) oithe Act.

(0 with respect to the adequacy of the internal financial conhols over financial reporting ofthe
Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Riport in
'Annexure Br.

(g) Since, the company is.a private company during F.y. 2023-24; therefore, section 197(16) of
the Act is not applicable.

(h) with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with
Rule l1 ofthe Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our oiinion ana to i6e uest of
our information and according to the explanations given to us:

i) The Company does not have any pending litigation which would impact its financial
position.

ii) The Company did not have any longterm contracts including derivative contracts for
which there were any material foresieable losses.

iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transfened to the Investor
Education and protection Fund by the Company.
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v)

109-1 10, Shivsyon Avonue

iv) a) rhe Manasement has represented th"t, t" th'?6Y;31i1.ifftaii;fiA;lXi$?il]3i
other than as disclosed in the notes to the fcgtdndgQenfirndg(^lrhbtF arc"',rlaerialom
either individually or in the aggregate) have been advanced or loaned or invested
(either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind offunds)
by the Company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities
("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other
persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the
Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like
on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

b) The Management has represented, tha! to the best of its knowledge and belief, other
than as disclosed in the notes to accounts, no funds (which are material either
individually or in the aggegate) have been received by the Company from any
person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the
understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall,
directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any
manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries")
or provide aay guarantee, security or the like on behalf ofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

c) Based on the audit procedures that has been considered reasonable and appropriate
in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe
that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 1l(e), as provided under
(a) ard (b) above, contain any material misstatement.

The Company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year and has not
proposed final dividend for the year.

vi)

Place : Jaipur
Dated : 02.09.2024

Based on our examination which includes test checks, the company has used an
accounting software for maintaining its books of accounts which has a feature of
recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year
for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further during thJ"ourse oi or.
audit we did not come across any instance ofaudit tail feature being tampered with.

As per the proviso to Rure 3(l) of the companies (Accounts)Rules 2014 is applicable

!g._ Aqr! 01,2023 reporting under Rule l1(g) ofthe Companies (Audit & Auditors
) Rules 2014 on preservation of audit trail as per the statutory requiiements for record
retention is not applicable for the financial year ended on March 31, 2024.

For Garg Narendra & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN OO8712C \

Nv
(Narendra Kumar Agarwal)

Partner
M. No. 077501

rJDrN:2?077S O lBt<clx usqsg
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ANNEXT]RE A TO TIM INDEPEI\DENT AI,'DITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 1 under'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section ofour
repo( of even date)

As required by the Companies (Auditols report) Order,2020 issued by the Central Govemment of India

in exercise of powers conferred by section 143( I I ) ofthe Companies Ac! 2013, we report that:

i. In respect ofthe Property, Plant and Equipment and intangible assets ofthe Company:

(a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing firll particulars, including
quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment on the basis of
available information.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible
assets

ll.

ul

(b) As explained to us, the company has a program of physical verification of property, plant and
Equipment so as to cover all assets once in a year which in our opinion, is reason.able having
regard to the size of the company and the nature of its asses. Pursuant to the program, certain
Prop-eo1 Plant and Equipment were due for verification during the year and-were physically
verified by the Management during the year. According to thi information and explanations
given to us, no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification. However, no formal
documentation was provided to us for verification.

(c) The company does not have any immovable property, therefore reporting under this clause is not
required.

(d) The Company has not revalued it. lpp"rty, Plant and Equipment or lntangible assets during the
year, hence reporting under clause 3(i)(d) ofthe Order noi applicable.

(e) No proceedings have been initiated during the year or are pending against the company as at
March 31, 2024 for hordin-g.any Benami property under th. s"nu;i iransactions p.otriuition;
Act, 1988 (as amended in 2016) and rules made thereunder.

a) The company does not have any inventory. Therefore, reporting under this crause is not required.

b) The company does not have. working capial Limits from banks and financial institutions,therefore reporting under this clause is not required.

According to information and expranations given to us, the compaay has not granted any loans,secured or unsecured, to companiei, firms, Liiited r-iauitity rartnerihiis and otherparti* ."'""..a i"register maintained under section-r89 of iompanies e.t itri. e.""rai"gry, th; ;;;;;;;;r';r;iuu."3(iii) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) & (g) ofth" o.a". # not uppri.uUI". 
'
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The Company has complied with the provisions of Section 185 and lE6 ofthe Companies Act, 2013
in respect of loans granted, investments made and guarantees and securities provided, as applicable.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not
accepted any deposits from the public within the meaning ofthe directives issued by the Reserve bank
of India and the provisions of section 73 to 76 or any relevant provisions of the companies act, 2Ol3
and the rules made there under.

We have been explained that the maintenance of cost records has not been prescribed by the Central
Government under Section 148(1) ofthe Companies Act, 2013 for the period under review for any of
the products of the company.

According to the information and explanations given to us, in resp€ct of statutory dues:

(a) The Company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues, including
Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income Tax, Goods & Service Ta:r" Sales Tax and
Value Added Ta4 Service Tax, Duty of Customs, Duty of Excise, Cess and other material
statutory dues applicable to it with the appropriate authorities though there has been a slight delay
in a few cases.

lx

(b) There were no undisputed amounts payable in respect ofGoods and Services ta:g Provident Fund,
Employees' State Insurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, duty of Custom, duty ofExcise,
value Added rax, cess and other material statutory dues in arrears as at March 3l:2024 fot a
period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us, there were no dues of provident Fund,
Employees' state Insurance, Income Ta:q Sales Tax and Value Added rax, Service Tax, duty of
customs, duty of Excise, cess which have not been deposited on account ofany dispute.

The company has not surrendered or disclosed any transaction, previously unrecorded in the books of
accounts' in the tax assessments under the Income Tax A;t,1961 as income during the year.
Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(viii) ofthe order is not applicable to ttre"coipany

a) In o^ur.opinion and according to the information and expranations given to us, the company hasnot defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any

l":d:.:i_"y_."*: the company has not made the payient of interest amounting to Rs.1,29,354/_ tor*J.uomp lnto services Ltd. as the company has applied for waiver of such ilterest. Such waiverapplication is pending for consideration before Raj.Comp Info Services Ltd.

b).-According to the information and. expranations given to us, the company has not been decraredwilful defaulter by any bank or financiar institution oi other ienier auring irr" !r".i"a ,"a"ii""i.*
c) The company has applied the Term loan availed during the year for the purpose which the loanswere obtained.

c' 1"1
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d) The Company has not raised funds on short term basis, hence reporting under clause 3(ix)(d) of
the Order is not applicable.

e) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not taken any funds
fiom any entity or person on account ofor to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or
joint ventures, hence reporting under clause 3(ix)(e) of the Order is not applicable. Further, as
informed to us, the investments made in the subsidiary out ofthe firnds raised has not been made
to meet the obligations of the subsidiary.

f) The company has not raised any loans during the year, hence reporting under clause 3(ix)(f) of
the Order is not applicable.

a) The company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or lirrther public offer
(including debt instruments) during the year and hence, reporting under clause 3(x)(a) of the
Order is not applicable.

b) The company has made preferential allotment and right issue of shares during the year and
complied with section 42 & 62 of the companies Act,20l3 and also applied the funds for the
purpose for which funds were raised.

a) According to the information and explanations given to us, no material fraud by the company or
fraud on the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.

b) No report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the companies Act has been filed by the
auditors in Form ADT4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,
the Central Government, during the year and upto the date ofti,i. ."port.

c) whistler Blower Mechanism is not applicable to company as per section 177 read with rule 7 of
companies Rule 2014. Hence, reporting under clause i1xf1c; or oraer is not applicable.

In our opinion, the company is not a Nidhi company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3 of the
Order are not applicable to the Company.

In our opinion, the company is in compriance with Section lgg of the companies Act, 2013 withrespect to the applicable transactions with 
-the 

related parties and the detaits of related partytransactions have been discrosed in the financial statemens * ."qui."J 
'iy-ir," 'liiri""ur.

accounting standards.

In our opinion and accordins to information and explanations given to us, Section l3E of theCompanies Act'.2Or3 is not aiplicable t" th" c;;;;y:'i"i"J, *poni"g under crause 3(xiv) of theOrder is not applicable.

In our opinion the company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its Directors orpersons connected with its directors and hence, provisions of section rsz oiih; c".p"ri*'e"i, ior:are not applicable to the Company.

xv
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Place : Jaipur
Dateil :02.09.2024

xvllr. There is no resignation ofthe statutory auditors during the year

On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial assets and
payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements and our
knowledge of the Board of Directors and Management plans and based on our examination of the
evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe
that any material uncertainity exists as on the date of the audit report indicating that Company is not
capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall dui within
a period of one year from the balance sheet date.

we, however, state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we
neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year
from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the company as and when they fall due.

There are no unspent amounts towards Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) under sub-section (5) of
Section 135 ofthe companies Act as on the balance sheet dite. As thl company is a private company
during F.Y. 2023-24 , hence, reporting under clause 3(xxxa), (b) ofthe order is not applicable for the
year

109-l 10, Shivgyon Avenue
2, Yudhisther Morg, C-Scheme, Joipur - 302 005

Iel.: 01 11 -2222O21 , 2223O2'l
E-moil : nkg@gno-co.com, Website : wwrr,gno-co.com

The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act,
1934 and hence, reporting under clause 3(xyi) ofthe Order is not applicable.

The Company has not incurred cash losses during the current financial year covered by our audit and
in the immediately preceding financial year.

For Garg Narendra & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN 00E7r2S

Nff
(Narendra Kumar Agarwal)

Partner
M. No. 077501

uDrN . 2qo7750 t B KcI x u 3 tt S 8
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ANIIEXI]RE B TO TIIE IIIDEPENDENI AT]DITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 2 under'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section ofour
report of even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of SuEsection 3 of Section 143 of the
Companies Ac! 2013 ("the Act)

We have audited the intemal financial controls over financial reporting of M/s Hyrefox Consultants
Limited ('the Company") as of March 31,2024 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements
ofthe Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining intemal hnancial controls
based on the intemal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering
the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial
Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These
responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate intemal financial
controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and ellicient conduct of its business
including adherence to respective Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and
detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completenesi of thi accounting recoids and timely
preparation ofreliable financial information, as required under the companies Act,-2013.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's intemal financial controls over financial
reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in iccordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of
Intemal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the ,,Guidance Note',) and the Standards on
Auditing issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) ofihe Companies act zol I
to the extent applicable to an audit of intemal financial conhols both applicable to an audit of Internal
Financial Controls and both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia. Those Standards
and the Guidance Note require that r e comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the auditto obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial
reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated 

"m""uu"ty 
in'uit ,,"t".i"t

respects.

our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the intemalfinancial controls system over financial reporting and thei. operating effectiveness. our audit of intemalfinancial controls over financial reporting incl-udea outainingln understanding of internal financialcontrols over financial reporting aJsessing the risk that a mlaterial weakness !*rt, uoJ i"riing unaevaluating the design and operating effect]veness or int"rnui 
"Lnt 

ol based on the assessed risk. Theprocedures selected depend on the iuditor's jldgrnent incluJint the assessment of the risks of materialmisstatement of the financial statements wheiher-due to fraod o.""rror.
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion on the Company's intemal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A Company's internal financial control over finaacial reporting is a process designed to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A
Company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures
that:

1) Pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect
the transactions and dispositions ofthe assets ofthe Company;

2) Provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit
preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in
accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the Company; and

3) Provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unautrorized
acquisition use or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on
the fi nancial statements.

rnherent Limitations of rnternal Financial controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial conhols over financial reporting including the
possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to
error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the intemal
financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal
financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or
that the degree ofcompliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion
In our opinion, the Company has in alr material respects judging by the nature and quantum of
transactions appearing in the financial statements an adequate internal financial controls system over
financial reporting and such intemal financiar control; over financial reporting were operating
effectively as at March 31, 2024 based on the intemal control over financial 

-reporting 
criteria

established by the Company considering the essential components of intemal control stated in the
Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Instituteof Chartered Accountants oflndia.

a.\ f, '. '
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Other Matter
Broadly, the Company is having most ofthe system in place as required for the compliance of Intemal
Financial control on Financial Reporting. However, those systems or controls are having scop€ of
further improvement. Also, Company has not documented adequately the intemal financial controls
based on Guidance Note on Audit of Intemal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Based on our audit procedures, we are of the opinion that
Company has rectified all observations of our audit on internal financial controls over financial
reporting to ensure that they do not significantly affect financial reporting on Internal Financial Control
as on Balance Sheet date.

For Garg Narendra & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN OO8712C
Place : Jaipur
Dateil t02.09.2024 J

(Narend ra Kumar Agarwat)
Partner

M. No. 077501
uDDt. 2qo 7 7 So I B l< cI x u 3 qsg
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
Form Known As Consultants Private Limited

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 ST MARCH. 2024

(Amount in ?00 )

Particulars Note No.
As ot 3lst March,

2024
As at 31st March,

2023

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(1) Sharehold€rs' Funds
(a) Share Capital
(b) Resewes and Surplus

(3) Non-Currert Liabilities
(a) Long Term Bonowings

(4) Current Liabilities
(a) Short-term borrowings
(b) Short-term provisions
(c) Other Current Liabilities

Total

II.ASSETS

(l) Non-Current Ass€ts

a) Property Plant & Equiqment and intangible assets

(i) Property, Plant & Equipment
(b) Non Cunent Investments

(c)Other non-current assets

(d) Deffered Tax Asssets

(2) Curr€nt Assets
(a) Trade Receivables

(b) Cash and Bank Balances
(c) Other Cun€nt Assets

Total

2

3

4

6
7

8

9

10

l1
5

t2
l3
l4

29,827.20

3,98,825.40

r,42,608.52

57,242.93

39,46E.r3
1,42,692.71

2t,051 .20
(98,978.82)

t,03,244.39

37 ,107 .98

9,t02.37
o{ ?47 00

E,10,664.89 1,66,875.11

1,01,938.05

38,062.25

1,007.50

5,360.25

24,608.53

17,585.03

1,007.50

5,27,051.47

7 t,090.96

66,154.41

t7 ,360.96
34,709.92
't I,603.17

8,r0,664.E9 1,66,E75.11

Signifi cant Accounting Policies I
Notes on Accounts 2to26

As per our seDarate report ofeven date
For Garg Narendra & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN 0087t2C

For Hyrefox Consultants Limited

)-J
.ltr'*

N
,'"fr

..';. _..(Narendra Kumar Aganual)
Partner
M. No. 077501

vDtN | 2q o71 s o I B KCI X U gt4 Sg

Place : Jaipur
Date : 02.09.2024

. - .::/: (Naval Deep Singh)
Director
DIN: 08029788

(Praa€ek Jain)
Director
DIN: 02642162

(Aditya Kedia)
Director
DIN: 03599309

A
(Ankit Scn)
Company Secretary

Jdt^
I
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HYREFOXCONSULTAI\TS LIMITED
(Formerlv Known As Hvr€for Consultsnts Private Limited)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR YEAR ENDED ON 3I ST MARCH. 2024

As per our s€parate teDort of even date
For Garg Narendra & Associates
Chart.rcd Accouna!ntc

\ For Hyrefox Consultants Limited

avsl Deep Singh) (Prateek Jrin)
Director
DIN:02642162

Amount in {00

(Aditya Kedia)
Director
DIN:03599309

FRN OO87T2C !- t,.i',r,k,.

,-, c

rDrx,24o77Sol BI<CI X Vgttsg

il

h {sb.(Narendra Kumar Agarwal)
Partner
M. No. 077501

I)irector
DIN:0E029788

A.ytq
(Ankita Sen)

Company Secret{ry

Particulors Note No.
For thc ycar ended on

31st Msrch 2024
For the year ended on 3lst

March 2023

7,61,307 .46

4,380.20

3,46,403.3t
151.8?

1,65,687.66 3,465ss.r8

4,13,911.94

19,828.49

15,148. r7
92,574.82

2,04,t26.68

17,125.50

9,097.63

7 5,319.63

5,41523.42 3,05,669.44

2,24,164.24 40,8E5.74

224,164.24 40f85.74

224,16424 40,885.74

224,164,24 40,885.74

37,417.49

(s,360.25)
6;t 45.80

r,92,10?.00 34,139.94

20,477.22 20-399.10

2,12,5E4.22 54539.64

fV, Expersesl
(a) Employee Benefit Expenses

O) Finance Costs

(c) Depreciation and Amortization Expemes

(d) Other Expenses

Total Expcnrcs

V. Profit before exceptionxl trnd cxtraordinqry items rnd trx (III-IV)
VI. Exccptional items

vII. Profit before ertraordinsry items and tar (V-VD

VIIL Exhaordinary items

D( Prolit bcforc Prior period itcms and tlr (V[-VIll)

X. Prior Period items

)(I. Profit beforc tax (IX-X)

XIII. ProfiU(Loss) for th€ period from continuing opcrrtions (XI-XID

XIv. Add: rharc in profia ofassociate

XV. Proli/(Lo$) rfter tax & ghare ofrcsult ofassociatca

Tolrl Rcvcnue III (I +ID

I. Revenue From Operations

II. Other Income

XVI. Earnilg pcr.quity sharE:

Basic & Diluted ( In Rs.)

XII. Tlx cxpense:

(l) Currenr tax
(2) DefeEed tax

20

l5
l6

t1
t8
9

19

99.11 25.91
ificant Accounti PoliciesS I

Notes on Accounts 2to26

Place : Jeipur
Date :02.092024



HYREFOXCONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Known As Hvrefox Consultatth Privrtc Limited)

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH. 2024
(Amount in ? 00)

The Cash flow starement has been preparcd by adopting the indirect method as prescriH under paEgraph lE ofAccounting Standard
3(AS-3) on' Cash Flow Statement".
As p€r our separate report of even date
For Garg Narcndra & Associates For Hyrcfox Consultrnts Limited
Chartercd Accountants
FRN 008712C rJ-

"P't"'*(Narcndra QXmar Agarwat)
Partner
M. No. 077501

'i
il (&e

'- ... ,-a ,.,

Dircctor
DIN: 0t0297t8

sry*
(Ankits Scr)
Comprny Secrctsry

[Ysl Decp Singh) (Prrteck Jtrin)
Dircctor
DIN:02642162

(Aditya Kedis)
Director
DIN:03599309

aow t 24o77So I BKcIx ug qs*

Place : Jaipur
Date :02.O9.2024

PARTICULARS
For thc ycrr cndcd 3lst Merrh,

2024
For the ycar cndcd 3lst

Mrrch,2023

{ Cash flow from Ooeratins Activities
Profit before tlx
Adiustments Add :-

(a) InterEst paid
(b) Depreciation

Operrting Profit before Worki[g Cspital chrngcs

Chanse in workine capital

(a) Inventories
(b) Trade receivables
(c) Short-term loans & Advances

(d) Other current assets

(e) Trade Payables

(0 Other Cunent Liabilities

G) Short telm provisions

Cash Generated from Opqsliorls

Income Tax Paid

Net cash generated from operoting rctivities

I Cash flow from Invcstinq Activitics
Fixed Asset Purchased

Net cash (uscd) / gcrerrted from irvcsting 8ctivities

C. Cash flow from Financins Activities

Proce€ds from fiesh issue of Share Caprtrl includhg Share prcmllnn

Net increase in long-term loan Borowings
Intercst paid

Net Ca3h uscd ir Financing Activity

Net ircrcssc / (decrease) in cash and cash equivslcnts
(A+B+C)
Crsh rrd cash cquivrler8 rt thc bcginning ofthc ycsr
Cash and cash equivalerts at the cnd ofthe yerr

19,E28.49

t5,148.17

2,24,164.24

34,916.66

t7,125.50
9,097.63

40,885.74

26,223.13

(5,09,690.51)

5,448.76

47,344.;2

30,36s.76

4E,008.45

(28,r37.89)

(36,883. r;)
8,658.28

259,140.90

(4,26,s31.27\

67,r0E.t7

(E,354.32)

(92,477.69)

(1,67 ,39037)

(22,313.28)

58,754.55

37,417.49 6,745.80

(2,04,E07.86) 52,008.75

2,93,996.00
59,499.0E

(19,828.49)
t6;t t9.41

(11,125.50

(92,477.69) (22,3r3.281

3J3,666.59 (406.09)

36JE1.04
34,1W.92

29,28938

5,420.54
71,090.96 34,109.92

k



ITYRET'O X CONSULTANTS LI]VIITED
(Formerly Krown as Hyrcfox Consultants Privste Limited)

Significant Accounting Policies and other notes to Accounts
forming part of consolidated Financial Statements

Note No. 1

A. COMPANYOVERVIEW

Hlrefox Consultants Limited formerly known as Hyrefox Consultants Private Limited
(the "Company") was incorporated on 25th April,20lE under the provisions of the Companies
Act, 2013 with the Registrar of Companies, Rajasthan, Jaipur. However, the Company has now
been converted to a public limited company w.e.f. 08.0E.2024 as per the approval of Central
Government and is now knows as'Hyrefor Consultants Limited'. The Company's registered
office is situated at E28, Frontier Colony, Adarsh Nagar, Jaipur - 302004 (Rajasthan) (India).
The Company is primarily involved in providing IT services including software development,
managed IT services, providing software solutions to streamline manpower recruitment and also
provides manpower supply services.

B. BASISOFPREPRATION

(a)These standalone financial statements are prepared in accordance with Indian Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (GAAP) under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis. GAAP
comprises mandatory accounting standards as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies
Act,2013 ('the Act') read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, the provisions
of the Act. The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of financial statements have been
consistently applied.

(b)All assets and liabilities have been classified as cunent or non-current as per the Company's
normal operating cycle and ofier criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.
Based on the nature of operations and time difference between the provision of services and
realization of cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12
months for the purpose of current and non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

(c)The Consolidated Financial Statements of Hyrefox Consultants Limited represents consolidation
of its Financial Statements with one associate as per Accounting Standard 23 ,Accounting 

for
investment in associates in Consolidated Finoncial Statements'.

The Proportion ofownership Interest in Associate is as follows:

Fcr |IYREFOX COi'ISULTAI.ITS L I M r ED
.., i, :

/'-.--\,

&. ',, - r- \\

",/'/
.. - ,t . \. \....,/'

Name of Company Country
Incorporation

of Relation with
Hyrefox

Consultants Ltd.
(FormerlY Known

as Ilyrefox
Consultsnts

Private Lim ited)

Proportion of ownership
Interest as at 3l"t March,
2024

Brickred Infinite
Solutions Prt. Ltd.

India Associate 49o/o

OIRECTOR



IIYREFOX CONST]LTA1\ITS LIlVtrTED
onne own lut refox Consultents Private Limited

(d)Accounting for fnvestment in Associate

Investment in Associate has been accounted for using Equity Method in accordance with
Accounting Standard 23 'Accounting for investnent in associates in Consolidated Financial
Statements'

Any excess / short ofthe amount oflnvestment in an associate over the parent's portion ofEquity
of the associate, at the date of Investment is considered as Goodwill / Capilal Reserve and has

been included in carrying amount oflnvestnent and disclosed separately. The carrying amount of
Investment is adjusted thereafter for the post acquisition changes in the Share of net Asset of
associate.

Only share of net profits/losses of associates is considered in Consolidated Statement of Profit
and Loss. However ifunder equity method, an investor's share oflosses of an associate exceeds

the carrying amount ofthe investment, the investor's recognized amount of losses shall be equal

to the amount of its investment. The investment is stated at zero value.

(e)The financial statements of associate are prepared up to the same reporting date as that of
Hyrefox Consultants Ltd. i.e 3rt March,2024.

C. SI]MMARY OF SIGNIF'ACAIIT ACCOT'NTING POLICIES

1. USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements is in conformity with Indian GAAP requires judgments,
estimates and assumptions to be made that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities,
disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date ofthe financial statements and the reported amount
of revenues ard expenses during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on the
management's best knowledge of current events and actions, uncertainty about these assumptions
and estimates could result in the outcomes requiring a material adjustment to the carrying
amounts ofassets, liabilities, revenue and expenses in future periods.

2. ACCOT]NTINGCONVENTION

The company follows the mercantile system of accounting, recognizing income and expenditure
on accrual basis. The accounts are prepared on historical cost basis and as a going concem.
Accounting policies not referred to specifically otherwise, are consistent with thJ generally
accepted accounting principles.

3. CASHFLOW STATMENT

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method as prescribed in Accounting Standard 3 'Cash
FIow Statement', where by net profit after tax is adjusied for the effects of traisactions of a non-
cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payrnents and
item of income or expense associated with investing or financial-cash no*.. ih. 

""rh 
flo*. fro,,

operating, investing and financing activities of th" Company 
".e 

segregated.
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ITYREFOX CONSI,ILTANTS LI]VIITED
(Formerlv Known as Ilvrefox Consultants Private Limited)

4. REVENIJERECOGNTTION

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the

Company and the revenue can be reliably measured.

Income from goods

Revenue is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have

been passed to the buyer. Sales are disclosed net of GST, trade discounts and returns, as

applicable.

Income from serwices

Revenue from services is recognized when services have been rendered and there is no
uncertainty regarding consideration and its ultimate collection. There are some services provided
by the company for which billing has not been made till March 2024 as its billing cycle falls due

after March 2024 as per agreed terms, however, as the services has been rendered the revenue has

been recognised in current year. The billing schedules ageed with customers include periodic
performance-based billing and / or milestone-based progress billings. Revenues in excess of
billing are classified as unbilled revenue. When there is uncertainty as to collectability, revenue
recognition is postponed until such uncertainty is resolved.

Interest Income

Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount
outstanding and the rate applicable."

5. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQIIIPMENT

a) Property, Plant and Equipment are stated as per Cost Model i.e., at cost net ofrecoverable taxes,
trade discounb and rebates and include amounts added on revaluation less accumulated
depreciation and impairment, if any;

b) The cost of property, plant & equipment comprises its purchase value and any directly
attributable cost ofbringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use, net charges on
foreign exchange contracts and adjustments arising from exchange rate variations attributable to
the assets in accordance with AS- 16 "Borrowing Cost".

c) Property, Plant and Equipment's except Land is depreciated on Written Down Value (WDV)
Method on the basis of useful life prescribed under Schedule II ofrhe companies Act, 2013.

d) subsequent expenditures related to an item of property, plant and Equipment are added to its
book value if they increase the future benefits from the existing asiet beyond its previously
as-sessed standard of performance. In respect of additions or extensions forming an iniegral part
ofexisting assets depreciation is provided as aforesaid over the useful life ofreslectire isets.

e) Significant component of assets having a life shorter than the main assets, if any is depreciated
over the shorter life.

Erv HYREFOX C0?.,lSt -TAIIIS Ltlill

( -.:.
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ITYREFOX C ONSIJLTAIYTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Ktrown as Hyrefox Consultants Private Limited)

Capital Work in Progress:

Capital Work in Progress comprises of Property, Plant and Equipment that are not ready for their
intended use at the end of reporting period and are carried at cost .Cost includes related

acquisition expenses, construction cost, borrowing cost capitalized and other direct expenditure.

At the point when an asset is capable of operating in the manner intended by management the

cost of construction is transferred to the appropriate category of Properly, Plant and Equipment.

Costs are capitalised till the period ofassets are substantially ready for their intended use.

Depreciation is not recorded on capital work-in-progress until construction and installation is
complete and the asset is substantially ready for its intended use.

Capital Work- in Progress (CWIP) ageing schedule as at 31"i March, 2024 is as follows:

Capital Work-in
Progress (CWP)

Amount in CWIP for a period of Total

Less than I
Year

t-2
Year.s

2-3
Years

More than
3 Years

Projects in progress -
Software

23,95,37E|- Nil Nit Nil 23,95,37E/-

Total 23,953781- Nil Nil Nir 23,9537U-

Capital Work- in Progress (CWIP) ageing schedule as at 3l"t March, 2023 is as follows:

Capital Work-in
Progress (CWIP)

Amount in CWIP for a period of Total

Lrcss than I
Year

l-2
Yearr

2:3
Years

More than
3 Years

Projects in progress -
Software

Nil Nil NiI Nil Nil

Total Nil Nil Nil Nit Nil

Intangible A$ets

Intangible assets are stated at cost of acquisition net of recoverable taxes less accumulated
amortization/ depletion. All costs, including financing costs till commencement of commercial
production, net charges on foreign exchange contracts and adjustments arising from exchange
rate variations attributable to the intangible assets are capitalized. Depreciation on Intangible
assets is calculated on Written down value method at usefirl offive years.

If the persuasive evidence exists to the affect that useful life of an intangible asset exceeds five
years the company amortises the intangible asset over the best estimate of its useful life.

Impairment

If the carrying amount of Property, prant & Equipment exceeds the recoverable amount on the
reporting date, the carrying amount is reduced to the recoverable amount. The recoverable
amount is measured as the higher ofthe net se ing price and the value in use determined by the
present value of future cash flows.
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IIYREFOX CONS TANTSLIMITED
(Formerlv Known as Hvrefox Consultants Private Limited)

An impairment loss for an asset is reversed if, and only if, the reversal can be related objectively
to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. The carrying amount ofan asset

is increased to its revised recoverable amoun! provided that this amount does not exceed the

carrying amount that would have been determined (net of any accumulated amortization or
depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years.

6. RETIREMENT BENEFITS & OTHER EMPLOYEE BENETTTS

Defi ned-contribution plans:

All short-term employee benefits are accounted on undiscounted basis during the accounting
period based on services rendered by employees.

The Company's contribution to Provident Fund and Employees State Insurance Scheme is

determined based on a fixed percentage of the eligible employees' salary and charged to tle
Statement of Profit and Loss on accrual basis.

The Company has adopted the Accounting Standard 15 (revised 2005) on Employee Benefits
during the restated financials period. The disclosure as envisaged under the Accounting Standard

is provided hereunder:

Fcr l'rYR[FCi COf ]ii.r:r^lTS Llil,i;
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Actuarial Yaluation (As per AS-15)
Particulars Amount Amount

2023-24 2022-23
Defi ned Benefi t Obligation 205064 65049

Funding status Unfunded Unfunded
Fund Balance N.A N.A.
Current Liability 1547 537

Non-current Liability 203517 64512
GratuiW Balance Sheet Reconciliation

Particulars Amount Amount
2023-24 2022-23

Opening net liability 65049 2939E
Expense(income) for the period 140015 35651
Banefits paid directly by employer
Employers contribution
Closing net liability(Asset) recognized 205064 65049

Actuarial Assum ptions
Particulars Amount Amount

2023-24 2022-23
Mortality Rate rALM (2012-14)

ultimate
IALM (2012-14)

ultimate
Retirement 58 Years 58 Years
Discount Rate 7 .ll%o p.a 7 .29Yo p.a.
Sal Escalation 10% l0o/o
Attrition Rate s0% 50%

ORECTOR .fu('.



ITYREFOX C ONSI]LTAI{TS LIMIIEI)
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7. BORROWING COSTS

Borrowing costs that are directly athibutable to the acquisition or construction of a qualifring
asset are capitalized as part ofthe cost ofthat asset till such time the asset is ready for its intended

use. A qualifiing asset is an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready

for its intended use. Costs incurred in raising funds are amortized equally over the period for
which the funds are acquired. All other borrowing costs are charged to Statement profit and loss

account.

Capialization of interest on borrowings related to construction or development project is ceased

when substantially all the activities that are necessary to make the assets ready for their intended

use are complete or when delays occur outside of the normal course ofbusiness.

8, Foreign Currency Transactions and Balances

Transactions in currencies other than functional curency are translated into functional currency
at exchange rates ruling at date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
other currencies are translated into functional currency at exchange rates prevailing on reporting
date.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies and measured at historical
cost or fair value are not retranslated.

All exchange differences are included in the statement of profit and loss except any exchange

differences on monetary items designated as an effective hedging instrument of the currency risk
of designated forecasted sales or purchases, which are recognized in the Other Comprehensive
Income.

For advance consideration, date oftransaction for purpose of determining exchange rate to use
on initial recognition ofthe related asset or liability, expense or income when the Company has

received or paid advance consideration in foreign currency.

9. IhTVESTMENTS

(a) Current Investments:
Current Investments are carried at Cost or NRV whichever is less, determined by category of
investment.

(b) Non-Current Investments:
Long-term investments are stated at cost less provision for diminution other than temporary, if
any, in value ofsuch investrnents.

Investments in Associates
An associate is an entity over which the company has significant influence. Significant influence
is power to participate in financial and operating policy decisions of investee b-ut is not control or
joint control over those policies.

Investment in associates are carried at cost as per Ind AS 27. cost comprises price paid to acquire
investment and directly attributable cost.

por I{YREFCX COl.l i'JL-r AiiTS L lLii
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EYREFOX CONST]LTAIYTS LIMITEI)
(Formerlv Known as Hvrefox Consultants Private Limited)

The investments in Associates are carried in these financial statements at historical 'cost', except
when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified as held for sale, in which case it is

accounted for as Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations. Where the

carrying amount ofan investment is grcater than its estimated recoverable amount it is written
down immediately to its recoverable amount and the difference is transferred to the Statement of
Profit and Loss. On disposal of investmen! the difference between the net disposal proceeds and

the carrying amount is charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and [,oss.

10. INCOME TAXES

The accounting treatment for the Income Tax in respect ofthe Company's income is based on the
Accounting Standard on 'Accounting for Taxes on lncome' (AS-22). The provision made for
Income Tax in Accounts comprises both, the current tax and deferred tax. Provision for Current
Tax is made on the assessable Income Tax rate applicable to the relevant assessment year after
considering various deductions available under the Income Tax Act, 1961.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates and tax laws that been enacted

or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date on timing difference between accounting
income and taxable income that originate in one year and are capable ofbeing reversal in one or
more subsequent year.

In respect of unabsorbed depreciation / carry forward of losses (if any) under the ta:g laws
deferred tax asset are recognized only to the extent that there is virtual certainty that future
taxable income will be available against such deferred tax asset can be realized.

rI. EARNINGS PER STIARD

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average
number ofequity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted eamings per share is computed by
dividing the profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for
deriving basic eamings per share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that
could have been issued upon conversion ofall dilutive potential equity shares.

ior ll) i,;F.,X ,.,.. . i -:l\;.;;3 :li.:, , D

The diluted potential equity shares are adjusted for the proceeds receivable had the shares been
actually issued at fair value which is the average market value of the outstanding shares. Dilutive
potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning ofthe period, unless issued at a
later date. Dilutive potential equity shares are determined independently for each period
presented.

12. CASH & BA}TK BALAIICES

cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and cash on deposit with banks. The company
considers all highly liquid investments with a remaining maturity at the date of purchase of
twelve months or less and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash to be cash
equivalents.
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(Formerlv Known as Ilyrefox Consultants Private Limited)

13. EXTRAORDINARY, EXCEPTIONAL, PRIOR PERIOD ITEMS AIID CHANGES IN
ACCOT]NTING POLICIES

a) Income or expenses that arise from events or transactions that are clearly distinct fiom the
ordinary activities of the Company are classified as extaordinary items. Specific disclosure of
such events/transactions is made in the financial statements. Similarly, any oxtemal event beyond
the control of the Company, significantly impacting income or expense, is also treated as

extraordinary item and disclosed as such.

b) On certain occasions, the size, type or incidence ofan item of income or expense, pertaining to
the ordinary activities of the Company, is such that its disclosure improves an understanding of
the performance of the Company. Such income or expense is classified as ar exceptional item
and accordingly disclosed in the notes to accounts.

14. PROVISIONS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The assessments undertaken in recognizing provisions and contingencies have been made in
accordance with the AS 29. Provisions represent liabilities for which the amount or timing is

uncertain. Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are recognized
when tlere is a present obligation as a result of past event and it is probable that there will be an

outflow ofresources.

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be

confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond
the control of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not
probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent
liability also arises in extremely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognized
because it cannot be measured reliably and are disclosed by way ofnotes.

Contingent assets are neither provided nor disclosed in the financial statements.
Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent asset are reviewed at each balance sheet date.

15. Disclosure under Micro, Smsll and Medium Enterprises Development Ac! 2006

We have identified the micro and small enterprises as per MSMED Act,2006 based on records
available with us and information received from suppliers. However, information fiom few /
many suppliers were not received. We have made payments to such identified suppliers generally
within the time limits specified in section 15 of the MSMED Act,2006, except few cases. There
is no MSME creditor o/s as on 31.03.2024 on whom provisions of section 43 B(h) of Income Tax
Act,196l is applicable.

However, the interest om delayed payments is not provided for in the books as the seller has
issued a waiver of interest letter as there is an agreement to pay the amount beyond time timit
provided in s. 15 of MSMED Act, 2006 and the interest is not payable. There is no impact on
taxable income as the interest u/s 16 of MSMED Act, 2006 is not allowed as deduction under
income Tax Acg 1961.
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ITYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIlVtrTEI)
(Formerlv Known as Ilvrefox Consultants Private Limited)

16. Information with respect to associate as at March 31,20242
(( in lacs)

Sr.
No.

Particulars Brickred Infinite Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

1 Latest Audited Balance Sheet Date 31"t March, 2024
2 Shares of Associate held by the company on the

year end (in No.)
4900

J Amount oflnvestrnent in Associate 0.49
4 Extent of holding % 49.00

5 Description of how there is significant
influence

By holding more than 200lo shares

6 Reason why the Associate is not consolidated N.A.
7 Networth athibutable to Shareholding as per

Iatest audited Balance Sheet
3E.06

8 Profit/Loss for the year 41.79

i. Considered in Consolidation 20.48

ii. Not Considered in Consolidation 21.31

Additional Information, as required under Schedule III to the companies Act, 2013, of Enterprises as

Associates.

(( in lacs)

Name of the Entitv Net Assets i.e. totrl assets
minus total liabilities

Share in profit or loss

As Y" of
consolidated
net agsets

Amount
(in ()

As Y. of
consolidated
Profit or Loss

Amount
(in ?)

Hyrefox Consultants Ltd. 91.12 390.59 90.37 t92.tl
Associate Company
Brickred Solutions Pvt. Ltd. E.88 38.06 9.63 20.47

Total 100.00 428.65 100.00 2t2.5E
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HYREFOXCONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Known As Hvrefor Colsultants Prlvote Limited)

NOTES TO COI\ISOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Shrrc Crpital Note No. 2
(Amouna in t00 )

PsrticuhIs
As rt 3lst

Mrrch,2024
As ra 3lst

Merch,2023

Authorised Shrre Capitrl:
5,00,000 Equity Shares of< l0/- each

Irsu.d, Subrcribed and Prid-up Capitrl:
2,98,272 Equity Shares of? l0/- each fully paid up
(Previous year 2,10,512 Equity Shares ofl 10/- each fully

TOTAL

2.1 The reconciliation ofthe number ofsh&es outstanding as ullderi

50,000.00 50,000.00

29,827.20 21,051.20

29,427.20 2r,05r.20

Peniculars
4!.43.b!

March. 2024
No. of Shares

a.4!1g-
Mrrch.2023
No. of Sharcs

Euity Shares at the beginning of the year

Add : Issued during the year

Lss : Canc€lled during the ye€r on buy back ofs€curilies

2, r0,512.00

87,760.00

2,10,512.00

Equity Shares rt the end ofthc yerr 2,98,272.00 2,105r2.00

2.2 The details of shareholders holding more than 57o shares:

Nrmc ofShrreholder As rt 3lst Mrrch. 2024
o/o held No. of Shares

As rt 3lst March. 2023
o/o held No. of Shares

I Prsteek Jain

2 Naval Deep Singh

3 Aditya Kedia
4 Chandan GaIg

5 Utsav Pmmodkumar Skivastav
6 Manish Kumar

Tolrl

28.50

2E.50

3E.00

60,000

60,000

E0,000

26.82

26.82

26.E2

5.00

5.00

5.00

95.46

80,000

80,000

80,000

14,925

t4,925

2$,775 95.00 2,00,000

2.3 Detrils of Promoter's Shrreholdings:

Digclosure ofShereholding ofpromoteB rs aa 31.03,2024 is r! follows:
Shrres hcld the romoacrs at th. cnd ofthc

Disclosure ofShareholding ofpromoters rs at 3t.03.2023 fu t! follows
Shares hcld thc romotcrs at thc crd ofthc tr

ctr

'i ' ,,(','
j.'. .,

t1

As ,a Mrrch 31,2024 As st Mrrch 31,2023

Prornoter Nrmc No.ofShrres 7o ofTot{l
!hrrcs

No.ofShrrcs Yo ofTotal
sharcs

7o Change
during the Ycrr

Prateek Jain 80000 26.820/0 60000 28.500/" ( l.6870)
Aditya Kedia E0000 26-820/0 80000 3E.0W" ( l l.l8olo)
Naval Deep Singh E0000 26.82/. 60000 2E.50% (r.6E7o)

A! rt Mrrch 31,2023 A! rt Mlrch 31, 2022

Promoter Nrmc No.ofShorca 70 ofTot l
shrres

No.ofSharcs 7. ofTot{l
shtres

7o Change
during the Year

Prate€k Jain 60000 2E.500/0 60000 28.50/. 0.oy/o
Aditva Kedia 80000 3E.000/0 E0000 38.00% 0.000/0
Naval Deep Singh 60000 2E.500/0 60000 28.500/0 0.000/0

FT}IYREFOX CONSULTAI{TS LIMiiE
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formcrlv Knowo As Hvrefox Colsultants Prlvate Llmited)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.4@
a The company has only one class ofshares r€fe[€d to &3 equity shares having I par value of Rs.lo/-. Each holder ofequity shares is

entitled to one vote per shaE
b In the event ofliquidstion ofthe Company, the holders ofequity shares shall be etrtitled to rEc€ive Eny ofthe remaining assets ofthe

Company, after distribution ofall preferential amounts. The amount distributed will be in proportion to the number ofequity sharcs

held by the shareholden.

c The Company does not have any Revaluation Reserve.

Reserves rnd Surplus Note No. 3

(Anourt in t00 )

Pirticuhrs
As rt 3lst

Mrrch,2024
Ai rt 3lsl

March,2023

Share Premium

TOTAL (A)

Prolit & Loss Account
Opening Balance

Pmfit for the year

Closing Balance (B)

TOTAL (A+B)

Long Term Borroeings

(1,42,918.9E)

2,12,584.22

3,29,160.16 43,940.16

43940.16

(t,97,458.62)

54,539.64

(r,42,918.98)

___EEZq!2

Notc No. ,l
(AmouDt in (00 )

69,663.24

3,98,E25.40

Prrticuhrs
As ,t 31sa March.2024

Non-cur€nt Cunent Non-curI€nt Currcnt
As rt 3lst Mrrch.2023

Unsecured Lo{rs
A From Banks

ICICI Bank Ltd.-I
ICICI Bank Ltd.-2

ICICI Bank Ltd.-3

HDFC Bank Ltd.

IDFC Firsl Bank Ltd-

B From NBFC
Bajal Fimncc Ltd.-l
Bsjaj Financ€ Ltd.-2

Fullerton India Crcdit Co.Ltd
C From Others

Raj Comp Info Services Ld.
Directors & their rclatives

Body Corporstes

t,898.52
405-9t

7,299.96

1,026.48

23,601.58

12,2E4.38

14,8E8.60

11,674.36

67,153.60

7,000.00

2,923.30

499.54

20,636.t6
t0,473.24
t2,693.60

7,748.64

914.90

t4,195.40 3,880.5 r

tl,407.49

t3,493.54t,293.55

79,743.56

7,000.00

TOTAL 1,42,608,52

4.1 The terms of repayment of loans taken from banks are as under:-

37,107.98

(a) Rate of Interen
(b) Periodicrty of instslment

(c) Amount of instalnent
(d) Security

(e) Pe6onal Guarantee

Fc }IYREFOX CONSULTAI.ITS LIM jTED

ICICI Bsnk Ltd.-l
t6.000/0

Monrhly
50,833.00

Unsecured
PG of Mr. Navaldeep Singh, Prat€ek

Jain & Aditya kedia

ICICI Bink Ltd-2
9.25yo

Monthly
Rs.8554

Unsecured
PG of Mr. Navald€ep Singh,&

Prateek Jain

ICICI Bank Ltd-
t4.500/0

Monthly
I,71,968.00

Unsecured

PG of Mr.
Navaldeep Singh,

Prate€k Jain &
Aditya kedia

t

'.,//

*,r{H

___122J!9J!_
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HYREFOXCONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Klown As Hvrcfor Consultants Private Limited)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) Rat€ of Interest

(b) Periodicity of instalment

(c) Amount of instalment
(d) Security

(e) PersoBl Guarantee

(a) Rst€ oflnt.rest
(b) P€nodicity of instalment

(c) Amoutrt of instalment

(d) Se$rity

(e) P€rsonal Guarant€€

Brjrj Finonce Ltd.-l Brjrj Finoncc Ltd.-2
t70/o 1E.00%

Monthly Monthly
Flotar 64,512.00

Unsecued Unsecured

PG ofMr. Navaldeep Singh & Prateek PGofMr. Navaldeep SingtL Prateek

Jain Jain & Aditya kedia

IDFC First Brnk Lad

15.500/0

Monthly
1,05,780.00

Uns€cured

HDFC Bank Ltd.
15.5oo/o

Monthly
87,271.N
Unsecured

PG of Mr. Navaldeep Singh &
Prateek Jain

Rrj Comp Info
5.$V/o

Six Monthly
2,72,325.00

Unsccured

Fullerton Indir
t1.of/o

Monthly
98,885.00

Unseclrled

4.2 Previous yetrI: The company has defaulted rEpayment of6 six monthly installment of? 2,12)251'e*hto
Raj.Comp Info Services Ltd. and interest has also not b€€n paid,

Current yeEr: The company has not made the payment ofinterest amou ing to Rs.1,29,354/- to Raj.Comp Info

Services Ltd. as the company has applied for waiver ofsuch intercst. Such application is pending for cansideration

b€forc Raj.Comp lnfo Services Ltd.

Deferred Trx Lirbilities Noae No.s
(Anoutrt ir !00 )

A! rt 31rt
March,2024

As rt 3l!t
March. 2023

Prrticulers

Dcfcrrcd Trr Lirbility (A)

Related to Depreciation on Fixed Ass€ts

Dcferr€d Trx Ass.a (B)

Related to Depreciation on Fixed Assets

Related to Unabsorcd Depreciation

Related to Disallowances

Related to MAT Crcdit
Related to Busin€ss Loss

512.00

8,941.25

1,889.00

2,042.00

5E9.00

7,1t9.E9
30,96r.00

4,099.00

4,099.00

9,459.25 42,610.89

Net (DTA)/DTL [(A)- (B)l (5J50.25) ____rggzqg2.
5.1 In acc.rdancr \vith AS-22 "Accounting for taxes on Income" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accouotants of

Indi4 the Company h0s not provided for defe[€d tax assets during the previous year. During the cuEEnt year the
compamy has provided for deffered tax ass€ts.

Short Tcrm Borrowings Notc No. 6
(Amount in ?00

Prrticulrrs A! ,t 31sa

Mrrch. 2024
As sa 3lst

Mrrch, 2023

Current Maturities oflrng term Debt (refer note no. 4)

TOTAL

Short Tcrm Provisions

57,242.93 37,r07.98

51212.93 37,tO7.9A

Note No, 7
(Amourt in t00

Prrticuhrs As .t 3lst
Mrrch, 2024

A! ,t 3lst
Mrrch, 2023

Provision for Grauity
Provision for taxation

TOTAL

2,050.64

37,417.49
2,356.57

6,745.80

rGratuity provision offor F. Y. 2022-23 wos provided as
However, provision for F. \ .8370 2023-24 ore based on

-----ry!q:!!- -----2!0237-
per method suggested in Accounting Standard l5-,'Employee Benefits,,

FoTHYREFOX CONSULTAI,ITS Lltvi, iED rM
Actuarial v note 2l
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Krown As Hvrefox Consultalrts Private Limit€d]

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED F'INANCIAL STATEMENTS

Olher Current Lirbilities Note No, 8
(Amount ir <00 )

Particuhrc
A. ra 3lst

March, 2024

As rl3lst
March,2023

Creditors for Expens€s

Salary Payable

Other Payable

Statutory Dues

TOTAL

Non Currant InvBtments

58,792.24

r,42,692,71

15,E35.51

66,632.20

3.E4

11,E75.44

95)47.99

Notc No. l0
(Amonnr in {n0 )

20,918.29

62,982.t8

P.rticuhrs
Ar !t 31st

March. 2024
As ,t 3lst

Mrrch,2023

Equity Shares non quoted (valued at cost)
(4,900 Eqity shaEs of Rs.l0/- each ofBrickred Infinite
Solutions Private Limited)

Totsl

Other Non-Currcrt Arlct!

38,062.25 17,585.03

17,5E5.03

Not. No. ll
(Amount in ?00 )

As at 3lsa As rt 3lit
Prrticulrrs Mrrch 2024 Morch 202t

Security Deposits

TOTAL

Trxdc Rcceivtrblcs

1,007.50

t,007.50

Note No. 12

(Amouol in ?00 )

1,007.50

r,007.50

As rt 3lst As rt 31stPf,rticulrrs
Mrrch 2024 March 2023

5,27,051.47 t7,360.96

TOTAL t7 360.96

12.l Trrd! R.rcivsbl.s lchadtrlc:-

Psrticuhn
Ortltrtr for thc yctr.nd.d 31.03.2024 from thc du. d.t of prymant

Totelkas thsn
6 monah!

6 months - I l-2 y.rE 2-3 y..r! Morc then
3 Ycf,rs

Consldered good
(ii) Undisput€d Trade Receirables -

Considercd doubttul
(iii) Dsputd Trsde Re.€rvables-
Considered good
(iv) Disputed Trade receivabl$ -
Considercd doubttul

524.734.9? 1,254.s0 1,062 00 5,21,051 .47

Totrl s24JU.97 r154.50 1,062.00 5,21,051.41

Secured and Considercd Good

Unsccurcd and Considered Good
Doubttull

-7_-:-:>.
,.,_,, ,. . _\
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HYREFOX CONSU TANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Known As Hvrefox Consultsrts Private Limited)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

t2.2 Psrticulers Clositrg Brloncc Mlrimum Amount duc rt rny
time during lhe year

3t.03.2024 3r.03.2023 3t.03.2024 31.03.2023

Fue Syihe Companies in which

drectors of the company is also a

drector/ memb€r
26,972.48 11,633.22 1t,633.72

Due by the parties rn whrch the

Directo(s) of th€ Company is/are

interested

Cash and Brnk Bahnces Ne4e.t!
(Amourt ir ?00 )

Outstrndirg for thc yasr lndad 31.03.2023 from tha duc drt. ofprymetrt
Totol2-3 y.irr MorG thir

3 vaar!
Ir3! thtn
6 month!

6 motrtb! - I l-2 y.eEPrrticulrrs

17,3fi 962,217.t115,123.t3(i) Undisputed Trade receivables -
Consldered good

(ii) Undrsputed Tmde Receivables -
Considered doubttul
(iii) Disputed Trad€ Receivables-

Considered good

(iv) Disput€d TEde receivables -

Considered doubttul
r7360.962237.E315,123.13Tot.l

Prrticuhrs
As rl3lst

March,2024
As at 3l!a

Mrrch, 2023

Brlances with Brnkg
ln Cunent Accounts

In FDR

Crsh in Hrnd

TOTAL

Other Current Assets

65,976.33

2,621.86

2,492.77

71,090.96

33,814.25

895.67

34,109.92

Note No, 14

(Amount in 100 )
As it 3lsl A! rt 3lst

Particulars
March 2024 Mrrch 2023

Advance io Supplier
Other Advence
TDS Receivable

TOTAL

Rcvenuc from Opamtions

t, t80.00
948.54

64,025.87

3,710.0r

67.893.16

66,154.41 71,603,17

NotG No. l5
(Amount in <00

Particulrrs
For the ycrr

cdded on 3lst
Mrrch, 2024

For thc yerr
cDded on 31!t
Merch,2023

Consultancy Services
Manpower Supply Services
Software and Content Development Services

Net Revenue from Operrtions

Fa HYREFOX CONSI.,LTAATTS LIM

1,36,030.03

4,30,46t.34
1,94,816.09

2,00,9E4.27

1,40,365.40

5,053.64

7,61,307.46

f::..
1/

l,i'i,1

DREC.TOR k

3,46,403.31



l5.l E.rninS in Forcign Currency

HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Forurerlv K.trowr As Hvrefor Consultants Private LimitedI

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amoura in <)0 )

Particuhrs
For the ycrr

endcd or 3lst
Mrrch, 2024

For the yerr
cndcd oo 3lct
Mrrch,2023

Export Sales

TOTAL

Other Income

69,E32.80

69,832.E0

@-Ns.-!.6
(Amourt ir ?00 )

Particuhrs
For th. yerr

ended on 3lst
March,2024

For thc ycir
ended oD 3lst
March,2023

Interest

Misc. lncome

Exchange Rate Difference
Sundry Crcrditors Woff

Employ.c Bcncfit Erp.ns.!

2,495.77 12t.86
30.0r

401.83

1,482.60

4J80.20 151.87

NslsNe.Iz
(Amount ir {00 )

Prrticulsrs
For lhc ycrr
cndcd on 31it
Mrrch, 2024

For thc ycar
.nd.d on 3lst
March,2023

Salary, Wages & Bonus

Grauity
StaIT welfare
Contribution to provident & other funds
(Refer Note No.2 I )

TOTAL

Financc Costr

3,96,9r4.50
(305.93)

1,672.26

t5,69 t.l I

r,95,209.08

2,356.57

t,689.2t
4,8'n.82

2,04,126.684,13,971,94

Note No. lE
(Amount in ?00 )

Particulars
For thc yerr

end.d on 3lrt
March, 2024

For thc ycar
endcd on 31st
Mrrch,2023

Interest Erpensca
Intercst to BanV NBFC
Others

TOTAL

Fot HYREFOX

10,652.76

9,t75.73

19,828.49

2,122-10

15,002.80

17,125.50

CONSULTANTS LIM.;ED

*,r-m ii\

jrl f:,
-i::



HYREFOX CONSULT ANTS I,IMITED
(Formerlv Krown As Hvrefor Cotrsultants Private Limited)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Othcr Expenses @s!-U
(Amourt in ?00 )

Particulrrs
For the ye.r
cnd.d on 3lst
Nhrch,2024

For the ycf,r
.rded oD 3lst
March,2023

Consultancy Expenses

Bank Charges

Data Bas€ Charyes

OIIice Expenses

Stationery Expenses

Telephone Expenses

Tiavelling Expenses

Payment to Auditors
B.okerage & Commission Expenses

ReDair! & Mlintcnrncc to
Building

Plant & Mechinery
Others

Electricity Expenses

Demand & Taxes

lnsumnce Expenses

Rent Exp€nses

lEgal & Professional Fee

Misc. Expenses

TOTAL

l9.l Payment to Auditors

30,772.24

1,320.89

27,699.93

3,374.79

142.87

2,208.55
483.51

800.00

86.33

16,892.26

6',7.49

29,117.98

4,E57.23

77.95

2,495.89

r,619.44

I,165.00
t26.33

3,634.36

132.03

2,530.38

3,005.10

38.64

1,068.52

14,846.25

2t3.20
217.23

65.25

524.51

2,768.90

363.28

14,670.00

448.12

75Jr9.63

Particulars
For ahe yerr

cndcd on 3lst
M.rch,2024

For the year
cDdcd on 3lst
Mrrch, 2023

For Statutory Audit
For Other Matters

TOTAL

Earnings Per Shere (EPS)

ijor HYREFCX CON-qULTA^ITS LIt"i, ;E

450.00

350.00

400.00

755.00

E00.00 I,165.00

Noac No. 20

nil lr .'

t:. '-

':. ..

Prrticuhr! F.v.2023-24 F.Y.2022-23
Prcfit affer tax as per Prcfit & Loss Account 2,t2,584.22 54,539.64
Total Number of uity shares outstanding at the elld ofthe year 2,98,272 2,10,5r2
Weightd Average Nuqber ofEquity ShaEs Outstanding 2,t4,490 2,10,5t2
Face Value Per Share tn 10.00 10.00
Basic & Diluted Eaming Per Share (EPS (in O 99.1I 25.9t

|RECTOR K:,

92,574.82



HYREFOX CONSU TANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Knowl As Hvrcfox Cotrsultants Private Limited)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Emplovee B€nIifi t Obliqrtion

A Defined Contribution Plan

Nslc-NeJf

The company has recoFrised the following amounts in dle starement of profit & Iossi

Particuhrs
For th. ycar

cnded on 3lst
Mrrch, 2024

For thc ycrr
.nded on 31ta
Mrrch,2023

Employe/s Contribution to employees provident fund

Employer's Contribution to employees State insurance

For HYREFCX C0fiSl l'.'i.(itT5 Lii':, , E

' The figures arc as per acturial laluation during the ye{r
Up to the year ending on 31.3.2023 rhe company has provided for Grauity Liability as p€r AS-15 , However,
during the curlent year; the company hes made provisions for gratuity a5 per actuarial valuation caried out under
AS-15 ard acc.rdingly, tle pmvsion ofRs.30,593/- has been reversed.

r4,653.68

1,037.43

3,874.08

997.14

TOTAL 15,69t.11 4,811.42

B Defined benefit Pfu
( Grruitv
The Company has adopted the Accounting Standard l5 (revised 2005) on Employee Benefits (Grauity ) during the

curent year The disclosurc as envisaged under the Accounting Standad is provided hercunder:

Acturrial Vsluation As AS-1s)
AmountAmount

2023-24 2022-23
Particul.rs

65049205064Defined Benefi t Obligation
UnfundedUntundedFunding stahrs

NAFund Balorc€ NA
1547 531Cunpnt Liability

203517 64512Non-cunent Liability

Gr{tuity Brlarcc Shcct Rccorciliatiotl
Arnount Amount
2023-24 2022-23

Particulers

ODerinc net liabili8 r65049 29398
* 1400t 5 35651Expense/(income) for the period

Banefits poid directly by ernployer

Employers contribution 0

Acturrirl Assumptiors

Closing net liability(Asset)
recognized

205064 65049

AmouDt AmounaParlicuhrs
2023-24 2022-23

Mortality Rate
rALM (20t 2-r4)

ultimore
rALM (2012-r4)

ultimate
Retircment Age 5E Yean 58 Yean
Discount Ratc 7.llo/o p.0,. 1 .29o/o D.a

Salary Escalation l0o/o t00/.

Anrition Rate 50o/o 5lyo

RECTOR



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITEI)
(Formerlv Krown As Hvrefox Consultants Privote Limited)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Related ParW Disclosurcs

22.1 List of rclated parties with whom tarsactions have raken place and rclationships -

Key Manrgerirl Person Associaaes

Aditya Kedia Solution @ Infirite Pr4. Ltd

Prateek Jain Shashi Kedia

Naval Deep Singh Asheesh Kedia

Non Erccutive Directors B ckred Infirite Soloutions Pvt. Ltd.

Kshitij Godika BIz 365 Tech Plt. Ltd

Yatindra Kumar Cupra

Surpre€t Kaur ReIIi

22.2 Details oftransactions rclating to persons rcferred to in item 22.1 sbove r
A Remuneration to Kev Manaqerial Person

N@.22

(Amo nt in <00 )

Prrticulrrs
For th. yeir

endcd on 3lst
March,2024

For the yerr
cDded or 3l!a
Mrrch,2023

Sh NavalDeep Singh

Sh.Prate€k Jain

Sh. Aditya Kedia
TOTAL

B lnterest to KeY Manaqerial Pe6on

I 1,250.00

I 1,250.00

9 000.00

9,000.00

9,000.00

9,000.00

31,500.00 2r,000.0{

(Amounr in ttX) )

Particulors
For th. yerr

ended on 3llt
Mrrch,2024

For thc yerr
ended oD 31st
March,2023

Sh NavalDeep Singh

Sh.Prateek Jain

Sh. Aditya Kedia
TOTAL

1,234.68

1,481.49

t,231.58
1,581.45

C Other Transctions

716,t7 2,919.03

(Amount ir {00 )

Nrm. ofPrrtv Natur. of
Trrnsctior

For the year
eDded on 3lst
Mrrch,2024

For ahe year
.trdcd on 3lst
Mrrch,2023

Sh Naval Deep Singh
Sh.Prateek Jain

Sh. Aditya Kedia
Sh Naval Deep Singh

Sh.Prateek Jain

Sh. Aditya Kedia
Solution @ Infinite P!t. Ltd.
Solution @ Infinite P!'t. Ltd.
Solution @ Infinite P!t. Ltd.
ShashiKedia
Asheesh Kedia
Asheesh Kedia
Brickrcd Infinite Soloutions Pt1. Ltd.
Bricl(Ied Infinite Soloutions P\^. Ltd.

Briclard Infinile Soloutions Pr1. Ltd.
Brickred Infinite Soloutions P\{. Lrd
Brickr€d Infinite Soloutions Pt1 Ltd.
BIz 365 Tech Plr. Ltd.
BIz 365 Tech Pr. Lrd.
BZ 365 Tech Pl,t. Lrd.
BIz 365 Tech P!t. Ltd.

49r00.00
38000.00

5660.00

51584.68

50481.45

6000.00

132E0.00

r3680.00

5700.00

11561.59

8431.46

Loan Taken

l-oan Taken

l-oan Taken

Loan Repaid

l,oan Repaid

Loar Repaid

Loan Taken

laan Repaid

Interest

Intercst

Loan Taken

Rent Received

Other Charyes

Loan Taken

Loan Repaid

Sales

Loan Taken

Loan Repaid
Rent Reccived

Sales

12t50.20
8650.00

5l?80.E I

900.00

4500.00

10000.00

7080.00

t94t.2l
25000.00

25000.00

8248.20

30100.00

30r00.00
1416.00

El2l.l I

900.00

4500.00

?0E0.00

2647.59

lR:ci-J.

3400.00

4600.00

For |'{YFEFOX COliSUli,t'iTS Lit'i' iE ,Z,ti,.l.-.-.
i ',;' ,;/1/
., .,\.



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerly Known As Hyrefox Consultants Priyste Limitcd)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

D Balanc€ Pavble and/or (Receivable) at the vear end

As rt 3lst Mrrch,
20,4

As at 3lst
Nrme of Party March 2023

Sh Naval Deep Singh

Sh.Prateek Jain

Sh. Aditya Kedio
Solution @ Infinite Prt. Ltd.

ShashiKedia
Asheesh Kedia
Brickred Infinite Soloutions h,,t. Ltd

BIz 365 Tech Pvt. Ltd.

6,140.16

4,947.14

36,732.30

5,000.00

35,000.00
(16,243.60)

(8,728.88)

32,723.31

31,430.25

32,625.00
43,130.8r

5,000.00

25,000.00
(9,383.22)
(2,250.00)

Imprirment ofAsset3 Note No, 23

23.1 In viewofthe absence ofindication ofmaterial impairment within the meaning of Claue 5 to Clause l3 of Accounting Standord-28 "Impairment of
Ass€ts" tro impairment offixed assets is r€quired for in respect ofcurrent financial year.

RATIO ANALYSIS Nste N94

Prrticuhrs Numcrrtor/I)enominrtor Mrrch 31,2024 March 3I,2023 Vrrirtions Rersors

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(0

(e)

(h)

(i)

0)

(k)

CuEEnt Ratio

Debt-Equity Ratio

Debt Service Coverage Ratio

Retum on Equity Ratio

Inventory fumover mtio

Trade rec€ivables tumover iatio

Tlad€ payables tumover mtio

Net working capital tumover mtio

Net prcfit mtio

Retum on Capital eftployed

Refum on investment

Curent Assets

Curent Liabilities

Total Debts

Equity

Eamins available for Debt Servic€

Inter€st + I nstallrnents

Profit after Tax
Average Shareholder's Equity

Total Tumover
Average lnventories

Total Tumovet
AYerage Account Receivable

Total Puchases

Average Account Payable

Total Tumover
Average Working Capital

Net Profit
Total Tumover

EBIT
Capital Employed

Retum on lnvestment

Total lnv€stnent

2.77

0.47

3.21

121.23

NA

1.44

NA

1.79

27.92

47.9t

0.87

(1.80)

1.49

(69.99)

NA

19.95

NA

(19.37)

15.74

(61s.97)

2tE.39vo

126.llo/o

ll5.44o/o

273.21o/o

NA

(92.1EW

NA

t09.240/0

7't.380/0

107.78vo

Note (A)

below

Note (B)
below

Note (A)
below

Note (A& B)
below

NA

Note (A)
below

NA

Note (A)
below

Note (A)
below

Note (A)
below

\\

li

\l\'

Fot HYREFoX CC'ii l,'L r-,lrJ-i-l r-!f,,- ,'[



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerly Ktrowtr As Hvrcfox Cotrsultrnts Private Limited)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes

A There has been significant incrcase in operations during the curent year, rEsulting increase in profit, capital emplouyed ,current assets,libilities

etc.which further rcsulting in variation in ratios.

B There has beefl incrcase in equity duting the cunent year, rcsulting in variation in ratio.

C Since the change in ratio is less than 257q no explanation is required to b€ disclos€d.

Gen€rsl Notes Note No. 25

25.1 Previous year figures have been re-grouped or rearranged wherever consideted necessary,

25.2 Balsnce in p€rsooal accounts (Debit/Crcdit), Sundry debtors alld crcditor 8re subject to confirmation.

25.3 Bank Balances has been taten and accepted as per books.

25.4 The compaly has defaulted in repoyment ofloan 8nd interEst thercon for Rajcomp Info Services Ltd.

Normrl Operating Cycle f,nd Classlficrtion ofAsscts xnd Ll0bilitles into Currert rnd Non- Curcnt Note No. 26

26.1 All assets aod liabilities are prcsented as cunent or non cu[ent as per criteria set out in Schedule lll ofthe
Companies Act, 2013. Based on the naturc of business ofthe compsny, its opemtion and realisation the compaly

has ascertained its operating cycle ofless than 12 months. Accordingly 12 months period has been considered for

26.2 Assets and Liabilities ofthe sbove Business have been clsssified into Curent and Non Current using the above Normal Operdting

Cycle and applying other criteria prescribed in Schedule III.

As p€r our seDarate rcDon of evell

date

For Garg Narendrr & fusocitr'd,:..'j i, i For Hyrcfox Consultrtrts Limitcd

,v.l D..p Sittgh)

/'.',,'.::,.--' --.Chrrtered Accou
FRN 008712C

ntrnts

,1 k i_.-,

(Nrr.ndr!
P!rtner

mrr ASrraal)

M. No. 07750r
uDtN' 2q 07 75 o t I l<CI X U 3 qS 8

Place : Jripur
Drt. : 02.09.2024

Director
DIN: 08029788

.N
(Ankita Sen)

Comp!ny Sccrct.ry

Crrteck Jtin)
Director
DIN:02642162

(Adityr Kcdir)
Director
DIN:03599309
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
(Formerlv Known rs Ilyrefox Consultrnts Privat. Limitcd)

CONSOI.IDATED PROPERTY. PLANT & EOUIPMENT AND INTANGTBLE ASSETS Note No. 9
(Amount in <00 )

GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK
DEDUCTIONS TOTAL

31.03.2024PARTICULARS
RATE
wDv

AS ON
0r.u.2023

ADDITION TOTAL
3r.03.2024

AS ON
01.04.2023

FOR THE
PERIOD
2023-24

AS ON
31.01.2024

AS ON
3l.03.2023

Gcrcml Furniture
Air Conditioner
Furniture & Fi\tures

25.89%

25.8v/.
1,995.83

3,059.40

449.2t

22,886.00

2,445.04

25,945.40

977.OO

2,124.22

364.27

26A.28

t,34t.27
2,392.50

r,r03.77
23,552.90

r,018.83
935.18

Total 5,055.23 23)t5.2t 28)90.44 3,101.22 632.55 3,733.77 24,656.67 1,954.01

10,156.43

7,514.47

t03.30

190.67

r,240.1I

'l,317.92

t2,912.83

38.23

7 t.t9
5l1.28

OIIicc Eouiomcnts
Mobile Phone

Office Equipment
Air Cooler
Mobile Apple I pad

LED TV

45.070/0

45.0'7yo

45.07yo

45.070/0

45.07%

t3,508.63
12,202.40

141.53

261.E6

t,648.0t 103.38

4,U5.72
8,344.90

t'7,534.35

20,547.30
141.53

26t.86
t,7 51.39

6,380.71

3,0t2.77
71.94

t32.24
t34.05

3,175.72

4,56t.70
31.36

5E.43

406.06

7,t27.92

9,t89.63
69.59

129.62

813.96

t9?64.9aToasl 27,762.43 12,474.O0 40236.43 10/43t.7r 8,833.27 20,97t.45 l7 330.12
Computer
Computer 63.l6Yo 16,762.61 32,7 t4.69 49,477.30 t1,849.22 5,574.93 t7,424.15 32,053.15 4,913.39

Toa{l 16,762,61 32,714.69 4947130 tl,849.22 5574.93 l7,424.15 32,053.15 4,9t339

245.54
Electric lnstsllstion
Eledric Fitting 45.070/0 300.56 300.56 21E.',70 6.84 15.02 21.86

285.54Total 300.56 300.56 278.70 6.U 15.02 21.86

Molor Vehicles
Electria Scooter 25.gy/o 560.00 560.00 t71.45 100.58 2',t2.03 287.97 388.55

Totsl 272,O3 287.91560,00 s60.00 I ? 1.45 r00.58 3885s

40,9m.47Totsl Tangiblc Assets 50,440.83 68523.m I,18,954.73 25,E32J0 l5,l,E.l7 77,9U.26 24,60853

Software Development (WIP) 0.00Yo 23,953.79 23,953.79 23,953.79

Toaal Int nqible Asseas 23953.79 23957,79 23r53.79
40880.47 1,0183E.05Grand Tolal s0,,t40.83 92,471,69 1,42,9185.2 25S3230 l5,l,E.l7 2460Es3
25,83230Grand Toarl Previous Year 24,t21.55 22.3t3.24 50,,140-83 16,734.67 9,097,63 2460Es3 r r J92A8

I

For HYREFOX CC)i3U'-il;,liS Liirl ;ED

OIRECTOR\
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